REPORT FROM

OFFICE OF THE CITY ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER

Date: March 30, 2022 CAO File No.  0640-01399-0116

Council File No. 21-1028-S3
Council District: Al

To: Mayor
Council
From: Matthew W. Szabo, City Administrative Officer

Reference: City Capital Repair and Infrastructure Projects

Subject: 2021-22 — Fourth Construction Projects Report

— —

SUMMARY

Our Office is transmitting for your consideration the Fourth Construction Projects Report (CPR) for
Fiscal Year 2021-22. The report recommendations reflect the needed authorities to provide
sufficient cash flow for scheduled acquisition or construction activities, offset funding shortfalls or
provide other implementing authorities needed to complete authorized projects utilizing various
capital funds that include: Capital and Technology Improvement Expenditure Program (CTIEP)
funds, Special Fund monies, grant awards, and Municipal Improvement Corporation of Los Angeles
(MICLA).

RECOMMENDATIONS
That the Council, subject to the approval of the Mayor:

1. Authorize the Controller to transfer $11,042,796 between Departments and Funds as specified
in Attachment 1;

2. Authorize the Controller to transfer $2,292,442 between accounts within Departments and
Funds as specified in Attachment 2;

3. Authorize the Controller to appropriate $16,108,579 between accounts within Departments and
Funds as specified in Attachment 3;

4. In accordance with Recommendation Nos. 1 and 3, authorize the Controller to reimburse the
General Fund with Municipal Improvement Corporation of Los Angeles (MICLA), upon City
Administrative Officer (CAQO) approval and receipt of requesting Departments’ labor
services, construction materials, and supplies invoices for completed work, including the
Departments’ labor services documentation that must contain an hourly breakdown with task
codes detailing the completed MICLA eligible work, relative to the respective Departmental
accounts designated for the following projects:



CAOQ File No. PAGE
0640-01399-0116 2

= Sixth Street Viaduct Replacement Project Funds Reauthorization (Item B)

= Sixth Street Staff Appropriations (Item C)

= Energy, Water Management & Conservation Program (EWM), Lighting Retrofits (ltem MM)
= Reapproval of LAFD Voice Radio System Upgrade Project MICLA Financing (Iltem PP)

= Electric Vehicle Chargers (Item QQ)

= Police Administration Building Restacking and Tenant Improvements (Iltem RR)

5. Authorize the CAO to make technical corrections, as necessary, to the transactions authorized
through this report, as required to implement the intent of those transactions;

Sixth Street Viaduct Replacement Project Funds Reauthorization (Item B)

6. Reapprove the use of $14.3 million in MICLA financing included in the 2015-16 ($5,582,056),
2016-17 ($2,300,000), and 2018-19 ($6,437,452) Adopted Budget for the Sixth Street Viaduct
Replacement project to appropriate and authorize continued use of these funds beyond the
City’s MICLA Three-Year Policy, until June 2023.

Reserve Fund Loan Payment for MICLA Ineligible Costs for Various Projects (ltem BB)

7. Authorize the exchange of $691,131 in MICLA funding sources to the General Fund within the
Capital and Technology Improvement Expenditure (CTIEP) Program to effectuate the payment
of reserve fund loans utilizing CTIEP Fund No. 100/54/00T782 ($602,210) and 100/54/00V749
($88,521) for ineligible expenses that exceeded the 18-month MICLA invoice processing period;

Mural Conservancy of Los Angeles (MCLA) (ltem OO)

8. Authorize the General Services Department to deposit $124,021.06 in revenue generated from
the Mural Conservancy of Los Angeles lease agreement (C-139217) to Fund 100, Dept. 40,
Revenue Source Code 4931 - Lease and Rental of City Properties, to reimburse the City for
costs associated with tenant improvements at 260 S. Main Street per the agreed upon terms
and conditions of the lease agreement;

Reapproval of LAFD Voice Radio System Upgrade Project MICLA Financing (Iltem PP)

9. Reauthorize a total of $6.4 million in MICLA financing approved in the 2019-20 ($3.3 million)
and 2021-22 ($3.1 million) Adopted Budgets for the Fire Voice Radio System Upgrade Project
and appropriate the funds within MICLA Fund 298/38/TBD — Fire Voice Radio System Upgrade
Project Account.

Electric Vehicle Chargers (Iltem QQ)

10.Reapprove the use of up to a total of $2.2 million in MICLA financing approved in the 2019-20
Adopted Budget to complete the installation of seven electrical vehicle chargers at various fire
stations to authorize continued use of these funds beyond the City’s MICLA Three-Year Policy
until June 2023.




CAOQ File No. PAGE
0640-01399-0116 3

Sites and Facilities Adjustments (Iltem WW)

11. Transfer expenditures totaling $70,970.95 from the Sites and Facilities temporary cash flow
source account (Fund No. 209/88, Account No. 88SMGM — SE Valley) to the permanent funding
source using monies awarded to the Southeast Valley Roller & Skateboard Rink project within
the Proposition K Fund No. 43K/10, Account No. 10VPAP — PRJ: Southeast Valley Roller &
Skateboard Rink (R27).

12. Authorize the Controller to revert up to $916,549 total in residual funds remaining for completed
projects within the Sites and Facilities Fund No. 209/88 (Attachment 2; Iltem WW), subject to
confirmation by the Office of the City Administrative Officer that all final expenses for the scope
of work authorized for the respective projects have been fully paid.

13. Authorize repurposing of $992,626 within the Sites and Facilities Fund No. 209/88, as follows:

a. Barnsdall Junior Art Center ($533,000; Account No. 88VAIZ - Barnsdall Park - Project
Restore) to address critical structural repairs, utilizing funding currently authorized for the
Barnsdall Residence A Restoration project as there is sufficient cash flow available to fund
scheduled activities in the current fiscal year for the latter project; and,

b. Watts Tower Campus ($459,626; Account No. 88TAIR — Watts Skate Park) for proposed
acquisition of a privately owned parcel adjacent to city-owned land that comprise the Watts
Tower Campus, as these monies are no longer required for their original purpose to provide
supplemental funding for the Watts Skate Park, due to the commitment of other funding
sources sufficient to fully fund the latter project, with use of these funds towards the
proposed acquisition subject to additional Council approval to proceed (C.F. 21-1038).

14.Authorize the Controller to establish new project accounts within the Sites and Facilities
Fund No. 209/88, and transfer funding, as follows (refer to Recommendation 13 above):

FROM: TO:
Account No. 88VAIZ - $533,000 Account No. TBD — Barnsdall Jr Arts - $533,000
Account No. 88TAIR —$459,626 Account No. TBD — Watts Tower Campus — $459,626

15.Authorize the Controller to establish a new account within the Sites and Facilities Fund
No. 209/88, Account No. TBD, entitled MJAC Prop K Repayment, and transfer funding totaling
$1,827,437 to the new account to be used for a partial repayment of ineligible expenses, as
follows:

FROM: 209/88, Park & Rec Sites and Facilities
88V210, Various Recreation Parks Facilites $ 1,240,485.00
88S210, Various Facilities 586,951.58

Total: $ 1,827,436.58

TO: 209/88, Park & Rec Sites and Facilities
TBD, MJAC Prop K Repayment $ 1,827,436.58




CAOQ File No. PAGE
0640-01399-0116 4

16.Authorize the Controller to transfer expenditures totaling $1,827,436.58 from multiple
Proposition K project accounts as listed below, to the new account to be established within the
Sites and Facilities Fund (refer to Recommendation No.15), to satisfy the partial repayment of
ineligible expenses, as follows:

FROM: 43K/10, Proposition K Projects Fund
10Y580, Proj-Manchester Jr. Arts Ctr $ 194,666.78
10A580, Proj-Manchester Jr. Arts Ctr $ 181,434.24
10C580, Proj-Manchester Jr. Arts Ctr $ 600,000.00
10E580, Proj-Manchester Jr. Arts Ctr $ 50,000.00
10F580, Proj-Manchester Jr. Arts Ctr $ 7,662.22
10G580, Proj-Manchester Jr. Arts Ctr $ 999.866.96
Total: $1,827,436.58
TO: 209/88, Park & Rec Sites and Facilities
TBD, MJAC Prop K Repayment $1,827,436.58

FISCAL IMPACT STATEMENT

Transfers, appropriations, and expenditure authority totaling $29.44 million are recommended in
this report. Of this amount, $16.44 million is for transfers, appropriations, and expenditure authority
for the Bureau of Engineering, $5.63 million for the City Administrative Officer, and $7.37 million is
for other City funds. All transfers and appropriations are based on existing funds, reimbursements,
or revenues. There is no immediate General Fund impact for operations and maintenance costs as
a result of these recommendations (Attachment No. 4).

DEBT IMPACT STATEMENT

The issuance of Municipal Improvement Corporation of Los Angeles (MICLA) Bonds is a General
Fund obligation. The issuance of MICLA for the Sixth Street Viaduct Replacement Project, Fire
Voice Radio System and Electric Vehicle Charging Stations, would cause the City to borrow
$22,919,508 at an approximate 5.5 percent interest rate over 20 years. The total estimated debt
service for these projects is $38,358,000, including interest of $15,438,000. During the life of the
bonds, the estimated average annual debt service is $1,918,000 over 20 years.

Actual interest rates may differ as rates are dependent on market conditions at the time of issuance.
We cannot fully predict what interest rates will be in the future. In accordance with the City's Debt
Management Policy, the City has an established debt ceiling to guide in evaluating the affordability
for future debt. The debt ceiling for non-voted direct debt as a percentage of General Fund revenues
is 6.0 percent. The City is currently at 3.35 percent for 2021-22. The issuance of debt for these
projects will not impact the City's debt capacity for non-voter approved debt as the issuance of debt
for these projects is already included in the debt ratio.

FINANCIAL POLICIES STATEMENT

The actions recommended in this report comply with the City’s Financial Policies.



CAOQ File No. PAGE
0640-01399-0116 5

DISCUSSION

This report provides updates on the current activities and financial status of the capital repair and
infrastructure programs managed or implemented by City departments that typically includes the
Public Works Bureaus and the General Services Department (GSD), along with recommended
authorities needed to proceed with scheduled activities, address funding shortfalls, or other
implementing authorities required to accomplish the defined scope of work for the respective
projects addressed within this report.

A. Bureau of Engineering (BOE) - Bridge Improvement Program (BIP) Staff
Appropriations
CTIEP
Attachment No. 1
Recommendation No. 1

Appropriations of up to $76,553 in BIP Cash Flow funds are recommended to reimburse the
Board of Public Works ($48,957) and Bureau of Street Lighting ($27,596) for technical and
administrative staff costs associated with the BIP. The recommended appropriation limit
includes partial reimbursement of actual staff costs incurred from October 1, 2021 through
December 31, 2021. Council approval is required to appropriate funds to the departmental
accounts. O&M Fiscal Impact: There is no General Fund impact for operations and
maintenance as this is an administrative action.

B. BOE - Sixth Street Viaduct Replacement Project Funds Reauthorization
MICLA
Attachment No. 3
Recommendation Nos. 3, 4 and 6

Re-approval of unappropriated MICLA project funds totaling $14.32 million and appropriation
of these funds to various project accounts are recommended to complete the Sixth Street
Viaduct Replacement project. Project funds from 2016-17, 2017-18 and 2019-20 were
appropriated only when needed, leaving partial balances from each fiscal year unspent. As
such, these funds have remained unspent for longer than three years from the date of
availability which makes it subject to reversion to pay debt service and/or offset new MICLA
projects (Three-Year Policy). Funding is required to complete the project anticipated in
June 2022, with an additional six months factored for closeout activities. Council approval is
required to reapprove the expired project funds and allocate said funds to the specified
project accounts. O&M Fiscal Impact: There is no General Fund impact for operations and
maintenance as this is an administrative action.



CAOQ File No. PAGE
0640-01399-0116 6

C. BOE - Sixth Street Staff Appropriations
MICLA and CTIEP
Attachment No. 1
Recommendation Nos. 1 and 4

Appropriations of up to $993,000 in MICLA ($443,000) and CTIEP ($550,000) funds are
recommended to reimburse the Board of Public Works (BPW), BOE, Bureau of Contract
Administration (BCA), and Bureau of Street Lighting (BSL) for staff costs associated with the
Sixth Street Viaduct Replacement project. Services provided by City staff include project
management, construction management, onsite inspection, and project control. MICLA
reimbursements are subject to CAO eligibility review and limited to technical staff costs. The
remaining staff costs may be reimbursed with CTIEP funds. The recommended appropriation
limit includes actual staff costs from September, 26, 2021 through December 31, 2021. The
breakdown by Department for the actual costs inclusive of related costs are as follows: BPW
($45,757), BOE ($493,517), BCA ($452,509), and BSL ($345). Council approval is required
to appropriate funds to the departmental accounts. O&M Fiscal Impact: There is no General
Fund impact for operations and maintenance as this is an administrative action.

D. BOE - Automated Traffic Surveillance and Control (ATSAC) Center
ATSAC Trust
Attachment No. 1
Recommendation No. 1

A transfer of $755,000 in ATSAC Trust monies is recommended to GSD’s budgetary
accounts to fund change orders required to complete the ATSAC relocation project. On
January 27, 2022, the Municipal Faciliies Committee approved to increase the overall
construction contingency for this project by $300,000, from $720,000 to a revised total of
$1,020,000, and to appropriate the current change order total amount of $755,000 to GSD’s
budgetary accounts. The change orders are primarily attributed to increased construction
costs. The estimated completion date for the project is April 1, 2022. Council approval is
required to transfer funds to GSD’s budgetary accounts. O&M Fiscal Impact: There is no
General Fund impact for operations and maintenance as this is an administrative action.

E. Bureau of Street Lighting (BSL) — Bridge and Tunnel Lighting Maintenance
Gas Tax
Attachment No. 1
Recommendation No. 1

A transfer of $100,000 in Gas Tax funds to GSD is recommended for the maintenance of
general benefit Bridge and Tunnels Lighting. The Bureau provides for maintenance of various
bridges and tunnels throughout the City. Maintenance includes lights out, vandalism, missing
fixture doors, circuitry programs, timing problems and damaged equipment. This funding is
required to address these issues and is an ongoing project by BSL crews. Council approval
is required to appropriate funds to BSL’s budgetary account. O&M Fiscal Impact: There is no
General Fund impact as these costs will be funded by Special Fund monies.



CAOQ File No. PAGE
0640-01399-0116 7

F. BSL - Sidewalk Repair Program
Road Maintenance and Rehabilitation Program
Attachment No. 1
Recommendation No. 1

A transfer of $68,124 from the Road Maintenance and Rehabilitation Program Special SB1
Fund monies to Street Lighting Maintenance Assessment Fund is recommended to
reimburse the Fund for work completed on the Sidewalk Repair Program. The scope includes
engineering and construction support for the relocation of pullboxes and/or streetlights due
to the repair of sidewalks and access ramps. The work was completed in 2019-20 and 2020-
21. Council approval is required to appropriate funds to SLMAF. O&M Fiscal Impact: There
is no General Fund impact for operations and maintenance as this is an administrative action.

G. BSL — Watts Street Lighting Improvements — CD 15
Street Lighting Maintenance Assessment Fund (SLMAF)
Attachment No. 1
Recommendation No. 1

Authority to transfer $30,400 from SLMAF to BSL'’s salary account for the Watts Project
Lighting Upgrade Request (LUR) is recommended. The project will construct LED lighting
upgrades of existing streetlights within Council District 15. These lighting upgrade work
packages will increase existing illumination lighting levels leading to improved safety in
various community areas. These various lighting upgrade projects are expected to be
completed by July 2022. Council approval is required to appropriate funds to BSL’s budgetary
account. O&M Fiscal Impact: There is no General Fund impact as these costs will be funded
by Special Fund monies.

H. BSL — Arleta Stanwin Street Lighting Project
Community Development Block Grant (CDBG)
Attachment No. 1
Recommendation No. 1

A transfer of $30,000 in CDBG funds to BSL’s salary account for the Arleta Stanwin Street
Lighting Project is recommended. This project will construct approximately 13 new
streetlights in a residential area of Arleta within Council District 6. Grant funds will pay for
design, materials, and construction costs. Funds for materials and construction costs will be
provided at a later time. Ongoing maintenance costs will be assessed to the benefiting
property owners. The benefiting neighborhood will have a modern LED lighting system that
will provide uniform lighting levels on the street and sidewalk. Funding for the project was
included in the 47th Program Year Consolidated Plan (CF 20-1433). This amount has been
discussed and verified with the Housing and Community Investment Department (HCIDLA).
The anticipated completion date for the project is August 2023. Council approval is required
to appropriate funds to BSL’s budgetary account. O&M Fiscal Impact: There is no General
Fund impact as these costs will be funded by Special Fund monies.



CAOQ File No. PAGE
0640-01399-0116 8

BSL - North Hollywood — Cayuga Ave. Street Lighting (formally known as North
Hollywood — Sun Valley CD 6 Area 2 Street Lighting)

CDBG

Attachment No. 1

Recommendation No. 1

A transfer of $21,000 in CDBG funds to BSL'’s salary account for the North Hollywood Cayuga
Avenue Street Lighting project is recommended. This project will construct approximately
eight new streetlights in a residential area of Sun Valley within Council District 6. Grant funds
will pay for design, materials, and construction costs. Funds for materials and construction
costs will be provided at a later time. Ongoing maintenance cost will be assessed to the
benefiting property owners. The benefiting neighborhood will have a modern LED lighting
system that will provide uniform lighting levels on the street and sidewalk. Funding for the
project was included in the 47th Program Year Consolidated Plan (C.F. 20-1433). This
amount has been discussed and verified with the Housing & Community Investment
Department (HCIDLA). The anticipated completion date for the project is January 2024.
Council approval is required to appropriate funds to BSL’s budgetary account. O&M Fiscal
Impact: There is no General Fund impact as these costs will be funded by Special Fund
monies.

BSL — North Hollywood — Morella Street Lighting (formally known as North Hollywood
— Sun Valley CD 6 Area 1 Street Lighting)

CDBG

Attachment No. 1

Recommendation No. 1

A transfer of $40,000 in CDBG funds to BSL'’s salary account for the North Hollywood-Morella
Street Lighting project is recommended. This project will construct approximately 58 new
streetlights in a residential area of Sun Valley within Council District 6. Grant funds will pay
for design, materials, and construction costs. Funds for materials and construction costs will
be provided at a later time. Ongoing maintenance cost will be assessed to the benefiting
property owners. The benefiting neighborhood will have a modern LED lighting system that
will provide uniform lighting levels on the street and sidewalk. Funding for the project was
included in the 47th Program Year Consolidated Plan (C.F. 20-1433). This amount has been
discussed and verified with the Housing & Community Investment Department (HCIDLA).
The anticipated completion date for the project is November 2023. Council approval is
required to appropriate funds to BSL’s budgetary account. O&M Fiscal Impact: There is no
General Fund impact as these costs will be funded by Special Fund monies.



CAOQ File No. PAGE
0640-01399-0116 9

K. BSL- Panorama City-Willis/Community Street Lighting (formally known as Panorama
City CD 6 Street Lighting Project Area 2)
CDBG
Attachment No. 1
Recommendation No. 1

Authority to transfer $28,000 in CDBG funds to BSL'’s salary account for the Panorama City-
Willis/=Community Street Lighting project is recommended. This project will construct
approximately 12 new streetlights in a residential area of Panorama City. Grant funds will pay
for design, materials, and construction cost. Funds for materials and construction costs will
be provided at a later time. Ongoing maintenance cost will be assessed to the benefiting
property owners. The benefiting neighborhood will have a modern LED lighting system that
will provide uniform lighting levels on the street and sidewalk. Funding for the project was
included in the 47th year Consolidated Plan (C.F. 20-1433). This amount has been discussed
and verified with the Housing & Community Investment Department (HCIDLA). The
anticipated completion date for the project is January 2024. Council approval is required to
appropriate funds to BSL’s budgetary account. O&M Fiscal Impact: There is no General Fund
impact as these costs will be funded by Special Fund monies.

L. BSL — San Pedro-Grand Street Lighting (formally known as San Pedro Area 2)
CDBG
Attachment No. 1
Recommendation No. 1

A transfer of $40,000 in CDBG funds to BSL'’s salary account for the San Pedro-Grand Street
Lighting project is recommended. This project will construct approximately 30 new streetlights
in a residential area of San Pedro. Grant funds will pay for design, materials, and construction
cost. Funds for materials and construction costs will be provided at a later time. Ongoing
maintenance cost will be assessed to the benefiting property owners. The benefiting
neighborhood will have a modern LED lighting system that will provide uniform lighting levels
on the street and sidewalk. Funding for the project was included in the 47th year Consolidated
Plan (C.F. 20-1433). This amount has been discussed and verified with the Housing &
Community Investment Department (HCIDLA). The anticipated completion date for the
project is October 2023. Council approval is required to appropriate funds to BSL’s budgetary
accounts. O&M Fiscal Impact: There is no General Fund impact as these costs will be funded
by Special Fund monies.

M. BSL — Street Banner Program
Street Banner Revenue Trust Fund
Attachment No. 1
Recommendation No. 1

An appropriation of $19,933 from the Street Banner Revenue Trust Fund to SLMAF’s revenue
account is recommended to reimburse staff costs associated with the 2021 Street Banner
Program (Program). Salary expenditures were front funded by SLMAF. This Program



CAOQ File No. PAGE
0640-01399-0116 10

provides qualified organizations with limited availability to use the City’s light poles, subject
to payment of the appropriate fee and compliance with the requirements as outlined in the
Street Banners Ordinance. Council approval is required to appropriate funds to BSL’s
revenue account. O&M Fiscal Impact: There is no General Fund impact for operations and
maintenance as this is an administrative action.

. Bureau of Street Services (BSS) — Sherman Way Improvements
CRAJ/LA Excess Non-Housing Bond Proceeds

Attachment No. 1

Recommendation No. 1

A reappropriation of $100,000 in CRA/LA Excess Non-Housing Bond Proceeds to reimburse
BSS’s budgetary accounts is recommended for the Sherman Way Street Improvement
project in Council District 6. This project includes design and right-of-way improvements
along Sherman Way between White Oak and Louise Ave, and one gateway monument near
the intersection of Sherman Way and White Oak. This funding will address design and
construction costs through the end of the current fiscal year. The estimated completion date
for the project is June 2022. Council approval is required to reappropriate the funds. O&M
Fiscal Impact: There is no General Fund impact for operations and maintenance as these
costs are funded by Special Fund monies.

. BSS - Vermont Ave. Between Hollywood Blvd. & Franklin Ave. Public Improvements
CRAJ/LA Excess Non-Housing Bond Proceeds

Attachment No. 1

Recommendation No. 1

A reappropriation of $10,000 from the CRA/LA Excess Non-Housing Bond Proceeds to
BSS’s budgetary account is recommended to fund project management and construction
costs associated with improvements on Vermont Avenue between Hollywood Boulevard and
Franklin Avenue. Improvements consist of a new traffic signal, curb ramps, and plaza lighting
upgrades. The estimated completion date for this project is June 2022. Council approval is
required to reappropriate the funds. O&M Fiscal Impact: There is no General Fund impact for
operations and maintenance as these costs are funded by Special Fund monies.

. BSS - Huntington Drive Sidewalk Improvements
Community Development Trust Fund
Attachment No. 1

Recommendation No. 1

A transfer of $460,000 and a reappropriation of $29,802 in Community Development Trust
Fund monies to BSS’s budgetary account are recommended to fund the remaining
construction costs associated with the Huntington Drive Sidewalk Improvements project. BSS
will construct the remaining ADA enhancements to add a new sidewalk, retaining wall
sidewalk support, and switch back ramp. The estimated completion date for the project is
June 2022. Council approval is required to reappropriate and transfer funds to the



CAOQ File No. PAGE
0640-01399-0116 11

Department’s budgetary accounts. O&M Fiscal Impact: There is no General Fund impact for
operations and maintenance as these costs will be funded by Special Fund monies.

. BSS - Allesandro Street and Glendale Boulevard Median Improvement
State AB1290 City Fund

Attachment No. 1

Recommendation No. 1

A reappropriation of $200,000 from the AB1290 Fund to BSS’s budgetary accounts is
recommended for the Allesandro Street and Glendale Boulevard Median Improvement
project in Council District 13. Improvements include correcting and protecting the grade of
the slope, irrigation of and planting of vegetation, repairs to the existing retaining wall, tree
trimming, and removal of existing trees. The estimated completion date for this project is
August 2022. Council approval is required to reappropriate the funds. O&M Fiscal Impact:
There is no General Fund impact for operations and maintenance as these costs are funded
by Special Fund monies.

. BSS - Lankershim Plaza Improvements
CRAJ/LA Excess Non-Housing Bond Proceeds
Attachment No. 1

Recommendation No. 1

A transfer of $100,000 from the CRA/LA Excess Non-Housing Bond Proceeds to
BSS’s budgetary accounts is recommended for the Lankershim Plaza Improvement project.
Improvements include new outdoor furniture, lighting improvements, shade structures, potted
landscape, and pavement resurfacing improvements. The estimated completion date for
these improvements is June 2022. Council approval is required to transfer funds to the
Department’s budgetary accounts. O&M Fiscal Impact: There is no General Fund impact for
operations and maintenance as these costs are funded by Special Fund monies.

. BSS - Vineland Walkway And Median Improvements Project
CRAJ/LA Excess Non-Housing Bond Proceeds

Attachment No. 1

Recommendation No. 1

A transfer of $68,200 from the CRA/LA Excess Non-Housing Bond Proceeds to BSS’s
budgetary account is recommended for the Vineland Walkway and Median Improvements
project in Council District 2. This project includes improvements on the Vineland Walkway,
median landscaping, and irrigation improvements. The estimated completion date for this
project is November 2022. Council approval is required to transfer funds to the Department’s
budgetary account. O&M Fiscal Impact: There is no General Fund impact for operations and
maintenance as these costs are funded by Special Fund monies



CAOQ File No. PAGE
0640-01399-0116 12

T. BSS - Safety Related Drainage Projects
SB1 Road Maintenance and Rehabilitation Program Special
Attachment No. 1
Recommendation No. 1

A transfer of $128,000 from the SB1 Road Maintenance and Rehabilitation Program Fund to
BSS’s budgetary accounts is recommended for the safety-related drainage projects. These
projects correct drainage problems in City streets primarily caused by aged and worn gutters,
cross-gutters and curbs. This program involves responding to constituent complaints,
investigating small drainage problems, and providing small, engineered solutions in a timely
manner, thereby addressing nuisance complaints, driving hazards, premature pavement
failures and impaired accessibility. The estimated completion date for this project is June
2022. O&M Fiscal Impact: There is no General Fund impact for operations and maintenance
as these costs are funded by Special Fund monies.

U. BSS - Bicycle Lane Repair and Maintenance
SB1 Road Maintenance and Rehabilitation Program Special
Attachment No. 1
Recommendation No. 1

A transfer of $1 million from the SB1 Road Maintenance and Rehabilitation Program Fund to
BSS’s budgetary accounts is recommended for bicycle lane repair and maintenance. BSS
provides inspection, cleaning, and small-scale maintenance of on-street bikeways. Last fiscal
year, the assessment identified 244 lane miles that require large asphalt repairs. In 2019-
20, BSS swept over 4,000 curb miles of bikeways, removing 3,390 cubic yards of debris. The
estimated completion date for this project is June 2022. Council approval is required to
transfer funds to the department’s budgetary accounts. O&M Fiscal Impact: There is no
General Fund impact for operations and maintenance as these costs are funded by Special
Fund monies.

V. BSS - Skid Row Neighborhood Improvements
Community Development Trust Fund
Attachment No. 1
Recommendation No. 1

A transfer of $550,000 from the Community Development Trust Fund to BSS’s budgetary
accounts is recommended for the Skid Row Neighborhood Improvements project. This is a
multi-year, phased project. The improvements are located at various intersections in Skid
Row. BSS is the lead agency on this project and is working with various other agencies
including the BOE, BSL, Department of Water and Power, and Department of Transportation
to provide improvements in the area that will benefit the community and the homeless
population in the area. The funds are necessary to fund the Bureau’s work activities to finalize
Phase Il and start Phase Il of the project by June 2022. The Department of Housing and
Community Investment (HCID) confirmed that BSS has received an additional $1.2 million in



CAOQ File No. PAGE
0640-01399-0116 13

Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) funding that can be used for Phase Il of the
project. The estimated completion date for this project is December 2022. Council approval
is required to transfer funds to the Department’s budgetary accounts. O&M Fiscal Impact:
There is no General Fund impact for operations and maintenance as these costs are funded
by Special Fund monies.

. BSS — Western Ave Expo Line Station Linkage Project (South)
Measure M Local Return Fund

Attachment No. 1

Recommendation No. 1

A transfer of $800,000 from Measure M Local Return Fund monies to BSS’s budgetary
accounts is recommended for the Western Ave Expo Line Station Linkage project (South).
This is a multi-year project to design and construct pedestrian and safety enhancements
intended to increase the use of public transportation and create a link to the Metro Expo Light
Rail Transit Station at Western Avenue and Exposition Boulevard. The estimated completion
date for this project is June 2022. Council approval is required to transfer funds to the
department’s budgetary accounts. O&M Fiscal Impact: There is no General Fund impact for
operations and maintenance as these costs are funded by Special Fund monies.

. BSS - Vote by Mail Ballot Drop-Box
Revenue Source

Attachment No. 3

Recommendation No. 3

An appropriation of $32,863 from the Bureau of Street Services Transaction Fund to
BSS’s budgetary accounts is recommended to reimburse the Bureau for costs associated
with the installation of Vote by Mail ballot drop-boxes. This work was requested by the Los
Angeles County Registrar-Recorder/County Clerk, which placed funds for this work in the
Street Services Transaction Fund. The work has already been completed. Council approval
is required to appropriate funds from the revenue source account to the Department’'s
budgetary accounts. O&M Fiscal Impact: There is no General Fund impact for operations and
maintenance as these costs are funded by Special Fund monies.

. BSS — Westholme Traffic Circle Landscape Improvements
Revenue Source

Attachment No. 3

Recommendation No. 3

An appropriation of $4,600 from the Bureau of Street Services Transaction Fund to
BSS’s budgetary account is recommended to reimburse the Bureau for costs associated with
the landscape improvement work at Westholme Avenue at Ashton Avenue in Council District
5. This work was requested by the Westwood Homeowners Association who placed funds
for this work in the Street Services Transaction Fund. This work was completed in December



CAOQ File No. PAGE
0640-01399-0116 14

2021. Council approval is required to appropriate funds from the revenue source account to
the Department’s budgetary account. O&M Fiscal Impact: There is no General Fund impact
for operations and maintenance as these costs are funded by Special Fund monies.

. BSS - Paving of Crenshaw Boulevard from 48t Street to 60" Street
Revenue Source

Attachment No. 3

Recommendation No. 3

An appropriation of $950,000 from the Bureau of Street Services Transaction Fund to BSS’s
budgetary accounts is recommended to reimburse the Bureau for costs associated with
paving Crenshaw Boulevard from 48th Street to 60th Street. In April 2021, the City of Los
Angeles executed an amendment to a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) with the Los
Angeles County Metropolitan Transportation Authority (LACMTA) to perform additional street
paving work on behalf of LACMTA on Crenshaw Boulevard between 48th Street and 60th
Street valued at $4.95 million. The balance of $4 million will be billed to LACMTA upon
completion of specified project milestones. The estimated completion date for this project is
November 2022. Council approval is required to appropriate funds from the revenue source
account to the Department’s budgetary account. O&M Fiscal Impact: There is no General
Fund impact for operations and maintenance as these costs are funded by Special Fund
monies.

. BSS - Crenshaw Boulevard Pavement Rehabilitation
Revenue Source

Attachment No. 3

Recommendation No. 3

An appropriation of $800,000 from the Public Works Trust Fund to BSS’s budgetary accounts
is recommended to fund partial resurfacing costs associated with the Metro Crenshaw / LAX
Transit Corridor project. In April 2018, the City of Los Angeles entered into a MOU with
LACMTA to provide pavement rehabilitation work outside the scope of their design build
contractor, Walsh Shea Corridor Constructors. The work was performed to fulfill LACMTA’s
permit requirements and to avoid a patchwork appearance and to provide continuity of
roadway appearance for the final project. Funds were placed in the Public Works Trust Fund
prior to the completion of the April 2021 MOU. The estimated completion date for this work
is June 2022. Council approval is required to appropriate funds from the revenue source
account to the Department’s budgetary account. O&M Fiscal Impact: There is no General
Fund impact for operations and maintenance as these costs are funded by Special Fund
monies.



CC.

CAOQ File No. PAGE
0640-01399-0116 15

City Administrative Officer (CAO) — Reserve Fund Loan Payment for MICLA Ineligible
Costs for Various Projects

CTIEP

Recommendation No. 7

Authority to change the funding source for specific invoices from MICLA to CTIEP in order to
effectuate the repayment of $691,131 in Reserve Fund loans is recommended. The Reserve
Fund loans for the Fire Station 4 (FS4) Facade Improvements (C-21232, C-21125, C-21157,
$88,521) and City Hall East (CHE) ITA Server Room Upgrade (C-21047-23, $602,610)
projects were incurred as a result of special borrowing required to pay for delinquent billing
that exceeded the 18-month MICLA invoice processing deadline. Funding for the FS4 Facade
Improvement project Reserve Fund Loan repayment is recommended as part of ltem FF
below, which returns $250,000 to the Public Safety Facilities - Fire account (100/54/00V749).
Funding for the CHE ITA Server Room Upgrade Reserve Fund Loan repayment was provided
in a prior fiscal year as part of the 2020-21 Fourth CPR (C.F. 20-1021-S3, Item L), authority
to pay with funds in the City Hall East Electrical System Upgrades and P4 Improvements
account (100/54/00T782) have to be requested again as payment of the Reserve Fund loan
was not completed in the prior fiscal year. Council approval is required to change the funding
source for prior year expenditures from MICLA to CTIEP monies in order to process the
Reserve Fund loan repayments. O&M Fiscal Impact: There is no General Fund impact for
operations and maintenance as this is an administrative action.

CAO - Citywide Leasing Account Adjustments
CTIEP

Attachment No. 1

Recommendation No. 1

Authority is recommended for various adjustments totaling $3.46 million to transfer surplus
funding from the Citywide Leasing Program, in accordance with the action taken by the
Municipal Facilities Committee at its meeting held on February 24, 2022, as summarized in
the chart below:

Item Amount Comments

Funding to address projected cost of tenant improvements
and associated costs to be incurred at the Garland Building

Reserves for $ 818,000 in order to accommodate the two new City Departments
unfunded ’ (Community Investment for Families and Youth
tenant Development), along with the Housing Department's
improvements Accessible Housing Program.
(1)

778.000 Funding to address unfunded tenant improvements for

unassigned space remaining at 1111 Mateo lease site.




CAOQ File No. PAGE
0640-01399-0116 16

Funding to address unfunded tenant improvement cost for
Phase Il Mateo site (canopy installations and ADA
1,057,781 | improvements). Additional approvals by MFC and Council
of the final scope of work will be required to utilize this
funding.

Subtotal: | $ 2,653,781

Reversion of funding transferred from the LAFD annual
capital repair program to address unfunded costs

CTIEP Funding associated with three Fire Stations located in the Harbor,

Reversion $ 250,000 which were not incurred. Subject to Council approval, these
funds will be used to address cost overruns / ineligible costs
for active LAFD capital projects.

Repurpose funding originating from residual funds
234 837 remaining from completed projects to address a cash flow
’ shortfall within the Contaminated Soil Removal/Mitigation
CTIEP Funding program.
Repurposing Repurpose funding originating from residual funds
323,000 remaining from completed projects to address a cash flow

shortfall within the Underground Fuel Storage Tank
Repairs/Replacement program.

Subtotal: | $§ 807,837

Total: | $ 3,461,618

* Additional approvals by MFC and Council of the final scope of work and associated costs
will be required to utilize this funding.

As part of the 2021-22 Second CPR (C.F. 21-1028-S1, Item R), Council approved transfers
totaling $807,837 to address a projected Citywide Leasing Program deficit, using funding
from the LAFD Annual Capital Program ($250,000), along with residual funding remaining
from completed projects (C.F. 20-1021-S3, Item Il). However, as a result of delays in lease
negotiations and cancellation of leases, the projected shortfall within the Citywide Leasing
Program did not materialize. As such, authority is recommended to revert $250,000 to
address shortfalls or ineligible cost for active LAFD capital projects. Additionally, authority to
repurpose $557,837 is recommended for the repair and/or replacement of underground
storage tanks and contaminated soil mitigation are recommended. Lastly, appropriations
totaling $2.65 million are recommended to reserve funding within the CTIEP to address
projected costs for unfunded tenant improvements. Council approval is required to return
funds to its originating CTIEP account, repurpose funds, and transfer funds to dedicated
project accounts. O&M Fiscal Impact: There is no additional General Fund impact for
operations and maintenance as this is an administrative action.



CAOQ File No. PAGE
0640-01399-0116 17

DD. General Services Department — Taylor Yard G2 River Park Maintenance

EE.

FF.

CTIEP
Attachment No. 1
Recommendation No. 1

Authority is recommended to transfer of $39,860 in CTIEP funds to GSD’s budgetary
accounts, for graffiti abatement, signage repair and placement, and fence repair work at
Taylor Yard, located at 2850 Kerr Street, in Council District 1. BOE’s LA River Implementation
Team is currently working on an interim activation plan to make Taylor Yard G2 River Park a
public use area. The nuisance abatement of the site is legally required by the California
Department of Toxic Substances Control and consistent with the California Land Reuse and
Revitalization Act's Health and Safety Code requirement. The funds are anticipated to be
sufficient to perform maintenance services through June 2022. Council approval is required
to transfer funds to GSD’s budgetary accounts. O&M Fiscal Impact: There is an anticipated
General Fund impact in an amount not yet determined for operations and maintenance costs
since the facility is currently not in operation. These costs will be addressed through the City
Budget process at the time the facility is scheduled for completion.

GSD - Pacoima Community Center Rehabilitation (El Nido Family Source Center)
Community Development Trust Fund

Attachment No. 1

Recommendation No. 1

Authority to revert $58,381 from GSD’s budgetary accounts to Community Development
Trust Fund monies for a completed project is recommended. The 2019-20 Fourth CPR
(C.F. 19-0926-S3) appropriated $83,142 from the Community Development Trust Fund to
GSD’s budgetary accounts to fund rehabilitation work at the Pacoima Community Center.
Three roof-mounted air conditioning units were replaced. The scope of work to seal the roof
was removed at the request of the Community Investment for Families Department (CIFD).
The project was completed in October 2020 at a cost of $24,761. Council approval is required
to revert the remaining $58,381 to the Community Development Trust Fund. O&M Fiscal
Impact: There is no General Fund impact as these costs are funded by Special Fund monies.

GSD - BOE CD 14 Tiny Home Village Eagle Rock, Alterations and Improvement Project
Revenue Source

Attachment No. 3

Recommendation No. 3

Authority is recommended to appropriate $1,608 from a GSD revenue source to GSD’s
budgetary accounts, for work completed at the Tiny Home Village Eagle Rock located at
7570 North Figueroa Street on an existing parking lot for the Eagle Rock Recreation Center.
The scope of work included the design and fabrication of four banners and 51 decals. Funding
was transferred to a GSD revenue source and Council approval is required to appropriate
the funds to GSD’s budgetary accounts. O&M Fiscal Impact: There is no General Fund



GG.

impact as these costs are funded by Special Fund monies.

GSD - Nuisance Abatement at Various Locations

CTIEP

Attachment No. 1
Recommendation No. 1

CAOQ File No.
0640-01399-0116

PAGE
18

An appropriation of $131,802 in CTIEP funds to GSD’s budgetary account is recommended
to address blight or other nuisance conditions at multiple City-owned lots or buildings. Typical
abatement actions include weed, trash, graffiti removal, installation of “No Trespassing” or
similar signage, removal of vehicles, installation of fencing, boarding up of buildings, tree-
trimming, removal of asbestos or other hazardous materials, and other clean-up activities for
the following properties:

CD Property Address Project Scope Consr;ltztlon Cost
Arroyo Seco Vacant Land Trim and abatement of
1 | APNs: 5205-003-901 & weed and trash TBD |$ 45,000
5205-002-902
4 7269 & 7277 Woodrow Clean up hillside debris 11/8/21 14,244
Wilson Drive and weed
4 | APN: 2378-009-900 Trash removal 9/15/21 490
4 | APN: 5567-015-901 Weed abatement 9/15/21 190
Cahuenga/ Franklin/ Wilcox Landscaping and
4 | Triangle - orarp fgncin TBD 56,191
APN: 5546-001-900 porary 9
7 | 15501 Chatsworth Street Fencing 1/31/22 733
8 | 10900 Clovis Avenue Fencing 1/31/22 6,541
8 | 5154 E Wadena Street Fencing/gate 1/31/22 1,207
11 | 412 Paseo Miramar Plastic cover on hillside to | 455,54 5,748
prevent mudslides
13 1463 & 1467 Angeles Inspection of retaining 8/30/21 448
Avenue wall




HH.

CAOQ File No. PAGE
0640-01399-0116 19

CD Property Address Project Scope Consr;ltztlon Cost
13 | 2700 Sunset Boulevard Trash removal 09/22/21 490
Providing entrance to
15 | 501 N. Mesa Street intended buyer of boarded 12/16/21 520
up building
Total: |$ 131,802

Council authority is required to appropriate the funds to GSD’s budgetary accounts.
O&M Fiscal Impact: There is no General Fund impact for operations and maintenance as
these are existing facilities.

GSD - Lincoln Heights Jail Security Services
CTIEP

Attachment No. 1

Recommendation No. 1

A transfer of $43,000 in CTIEP funds to GSD’s budgetary account is recommended to fund
security services at the former Lincoln Heights Jail located in Council District 1. This vacant
facility has been the subject of multiple break-ins, resulting in stolen copper pipes, breakage
in water pipes, and other forms of vandalism. The property is a nuisance facility and has
resulted in numerous complaints of criminal activities. GSD has utilized a security agency
under contract with the Los Angeles Police Department to provide necessary monitoring at
the site. Of the total $250,000 set aside for this purpose (C.F. 21-1028,
ltem No. CC; 21-1028-S1, Item No. CC; and, 21-1028-S2, Item JJ), GSD will receive
cumulative transfers of $172,000 to address security costs through the fourth quarter. Council
authority is required to appropriate funds to GSD's budgetary accounts. O&M Fiscal impact:
There is no General Fund impact for operations and maintenance as this is an existing facility.

GSD - Nate Holden Performing Arts Center Security Services
CTIEP

Attachment No. 1

Recommendation No. 1

A transfer of $63,500 in CTIEP funds to GSD’s budgetary account is recommended to fund
security services provided at the Nate Holden Performing Arts Center located in Council
District 10. Under the terms of the current lease between the City and the facility operator,
the City is required to provide security services. GSD has utilized a security agency under
contract with the Los Angeles Police Department to provide necessary monitoring at the site.
Of the total $250,000 set aside for this purpose (C.F. 21-1028, Item No. CC; 21-1028-S1,



JJ.

KK.

LL.

CAOQ File No. PAGE
0640-01399-0116 20

Item No. DD; and, 21-1028-S2, Item KK), GSD will receive cumulative transfers of $254,000
to address security costs through the fourth quarter. Council authority is required to
appropriate funds to GSD's budgetary accounts. O&M Fiscal impact: There is no General
Fund impact for operations and maintenance as this is an existing facility.

GSD - Westchester Municipal Building Security Services
CTIEP

Attachment No. 1

Recommendation No. 1

A transfer of $17,067 in CTIEP funds to GSD’s budgetary account is recommended for
security expenses at the Westchester Municipal Building facility located at 7166 West
Manchester Avenue. GSD has utilized a security agency under contract with the Los Angeles
Police Department to provide necessary monitoring at the site. Of the total set aside for this
purpose (C.F. 21-1028-S1, Item No. EE), GSD will receive cumulative transfers of $34,135
to address security costs through the fourth quarter. Council authority is required to
appropriate funds to GSD's budgetary accounts. O&M Fiscal impact: There is no General
Fund impact for operations and maintenance as this is an existing facility.

GSD - 901-903 Main Street Abatement and Fencing Repairs
CTIEP

Attachment No. 1

Recommendation No. 1

A transfer of $6,322 in CTIEP funds to GSD’s budgetary accounts is recommended to
address abatement costs and fencing repairs at a City-owned parking lot located at 901-903
Main Street, which was designated for temporary use to relocate the displaced LAPD
operations as a result of structural repairs at the Tinker Toy parking lot. This site is under the
control of GSD, with subsequent development to occur through negotiations underway
between the Housing Department and a private developer. Council approval is required to
transfer funds to the Department’s budgetary accounts. O&M Fiscal Impact: There is no
additional General Fund impact as the costs are one-time in nature for interim use.

GSD - Underground Fuel Storage Tank (UST) Repairs and Replacements
CTIEP

Attachment No. 2

Recommendation No. 2

A transfer of $150,000 within the CTIEP Fund is recommended to address a shortfall
identified for the UST Repairs and Replacements program. The projected program shortfall
is $473,000 which includes the repair of an unanticipated Zoo UST failure estimated at
$420,000. Of the total $473,000 funding shortfall, $323,000 is recommended as part of Item
No. FF above, and the funding shortfall balance of $150,000 is recommended in this item.
The scope of work includes removal, replacement, and/or abandonment in place of failing



NN.

CAOQ File No. PAGE
0640-01399-0116 21

underground fuel storage tanks and associated piping systems. The estimated project
completion date is December 2022. Council approval is required to appropriate these funds
within the CTIEP. O&M Fiscal impact: There is no General Fund impact for operations and
maintenance as this is an administrative action.

GSD - Municipal Buildings Energy and Water Management and Conservation Program
(EWM), Lighting Retrofits

MICLA

Attachment No. 1

Recommendation Nos. 1 and 4

Authority is recommended for transfers and appropriations totaling $726,859 in MICLA funds
to GSD’s budgetary accounts to complete four light-emitting diode (LED) lamp replacement
projects. Los Angeles Department of Water and Power (LADWP) Energy Efficiency Technical
Assistance Program audits have identified four buildings for LED lamp replacement projects
provided in the table below:

Project Cost
Devonshire Community Police Station $ 12,685
El Sereno Field Office 47,831
Piper Technical Center 600,811
Topanga Community Police Station 65,532
TOTAL: | $ 726,859

The estimated completion date for the projects is December 2022. Council approval is
required to appropriate funds to GSD’s budgetary accounts. O&M Fiscal impact: There is no
General Fund impact for operations and maintenance as these are existing facilities.

GSD - Municipal Buildings EWM, Drought-Tolerant Landscaping
CTIEP

Attachment No. 1

Recommendation No. 1

A transfer of $150,198 in CTIEP funds to GSD’s budgetary accounts is recommended for the
removal of existing non-California friendly turf at Devonshire Community Police Station. GSD
will replace current water-intensive vegetation with drought resistant plants that require
significantly less water. This project is in compliance with the Mayor's Executive
Directive No. 5 to address immediate drought conditions and reduce water consumption. The
estimated completion date for the project is December 2022. Council approval is required to
appropriate the funds to GSD’s budgetary accounts. O&M Fiscal Impact: There is no General
Fund impact for the operations and maintenance as this is an existing facility.




CAOQ File No. PAGE
0640-01399-0116 22

00. GSD - Mural Conservancy of Los Angeles (MCLA)

PP.

Revenue Source
Recommendation No. 8

Authority to deposit $124,021 in revenue generated from the Mural Conservancy of
Los Angeles (MCLA) lease agreement to GSD’s revenue source is recommended to
reimburse the City for tenant improvements completed at the MCLA Art Center at 260 S.
Main Street. The MCLA Art Center includes office space, a public art gallery, and classroom
space to provide educational services relating to murals and fine art. In February 2018, the
Council adopted a Municipal Facilities Committee (MFC) report to approve a lease agreement
between MCLA and the City with terms that required the agency to reimburse the City for
50 percent of the tenant improvements at the Art Center through monthly payments over ten
years totaling $170,500 (C.F. 17-1097). In December 2020, the Council adopted an MFC
report to amend the lease agreement to revise the agency’s ten-year loan repayment total to
$124,021, 50 percent of the $248,042 in CTIEP funds that were used to complete the project
in May 2020 (C.F. 17-1097). Council approval is required to authorize the deposit of funds
into GSD’s revenue source to reimburse the City for MCLA’s share of the tenant
improvements. O&M Fiscal Impact: There is no General Fund impact for operations and
maintenance as this is an administrative action.

Information Technology Agency (ITA) — Reapproval of LAFD Voice Radio System
Upgrade Project MICLA Financing

MICLA

Recommendation Nos. 4 and 9

Reapproval of $6.4 million in MICLA financing is recommended for the Los Angeles Fire
Department (LAFD) Voice Radio System Upgrade project. Funds were provided in the
2019-20 ($3.3 million) and 2021-22 ($3.1 million) Adopted Budgets to upgrade the entire
LAFD voice radio system to enhance communications, improve interoperability and prevent
outages and downtime. In accordance with Council policies, all projects allocated MICLA
financing as part of the Adopted Budget must be reauthorized by Council prior to expending
MICLA commercial paper and/or bond proceeds. Additionally, appropriation of these MICLA
funds to LAFD is recommended for project expenditures. The Information Technology
Agency (ITA) received these funds through the 2019-20 and 2021-22 City Budgets as they
were the lead on the project. Project management was recently transitioned to the LAFD as
they will be holding the contract. The LAFD anticipates obtaining Fire Commission and
Council approvals in July 2022, with contract execution shortly thereafter. Council approval
is required to authorize MICLA financing for the project and to appropriate these funds to the
appropriate MICLA project account. O&M Fiscal Impact: There is no General Fund impact for
operations and maintenance as these are existing facilities.



CAOQ File No. PAGE
0640-01399-0116 23

QQ. Los Angeles Fire Department — Electric Vehicle Chargers

RR.

SS.

MICLA
Recommendation Nos. 4 and 10

Reapproval of $2.2 million in MICLA monies is recommended for the Los Angeles Fire
Department’s (LAFD) Electric Vehicle Charger project. Funds were provided in the 2019-20
Adopted Budget to complete the installation of seven electrical vehicle chargers at various
fire stations. Project delays are primarily attributed to the COVID-19 pandemic and required
plan revisions. These funds have remained unspent for longer than three years from the date
of availability which makes it subject to reversion to pay debt service and/or offset new MICLA
projects (Three-Year Policy). The estimated completion date for the project is June 2023.
Council approval is required to reapprove the expired project funds. O&M Fiscal Impact:
There is no General Fund impact for operations and maintenance as these are existing
facilities.

Los Angeles Police Department (LAPD) — Police Administration Building Restacking
and Tenant Improvements

CTIEP and MICLA

Attachment No. 1

Recommendation Nos. 1 and 4

Transfers totaling $312,333 in CTIEP ($25,000) and MICLA ($287,333) funds budgeted as
part of the Space Optimization program to GSD, LAPD and ITA’s budgetary accounts are
recommended for tenant improvements to build out three offices at the Police Administration
Building (PAB). On December 16, 2021, the Municipal Faciliies Committee (MFC)
conceptually approved the relocation of two LAPD functions (Audit Division and the Officer
Representation Section) currently located at the Garland Building to PAB to provide the space
needed to co-locate the new Community Investment for Families Department, new Youth
Development Department, and the Housing Department's Accessible Housing Program
(AcHP) unit at the Garland Building, subject to further due diligence. The scope of work
includes the build-out of three offices for commanding officers, moving expenses and
associated data and communication work. These funds have remained unspent for longer
than three years from the date of availability which makes it subject to reversion to pay debt
service and/or offset new MICLA projects (Three-Year Policy). The estimated completion
date is August 2022. Council approval is required to reapprove the expired project funds and
appropriate the funds to departmental budgetary accounts. O&M Fiscal Impact: There is no
General Fund impact for operations and maintenance as this is an existing facility.

CAO/BOE - Development of Social Equity Objectives for Municipal Facilities Program
CTIEP

Attachment No. 2

Recommendation No. 2

A transfer of $300,000 within the CTIEP Fund is recommended to fund consultant services
to support development of social equity objectives and enhancement of the Social Equity



TT.

Uu.

CAOQ File No. PAGE
0640-01399-0116 24

Index for its application on the City’s capital planning. Council adopted Motion (Martinez-
Price) instructed the CAO and the Chief Legislative Analyst (CLA) to develop a coordinated
and holistic plan for implementing reform within the City’s capital infrastructure programs to
address equity objectives, especially within low-income communities of color (C.F. 21-0039).
The recommended funding will be used to support planning efforts within the Municipal
Facilities capital programs. Council approval is required to transfer the funds to a dedicated
project account. O&M Fiscal Impact: There is no General Fund impact for operations and
maintenance as this is an administrative action.

GSD/BOE/CAO - Development of Revised Space Standards for City Facilities
CTIEP

Attachment No. 2

Recommendation No. 2

A transfer of $50,871 within the CTIEP Fund is recommended for consultant services to
develop revised space standards for City facilities that was last updated in 2009. As part of
the 2021-22 CPR, Council previously approved funding of $199,120 (C.F. 21-1028, Iltem JJ).
The additional transfer would provide total combined funding of $250,000 based on a revised
cost estimate. Council authority is required to transfer funds to a dedicated project account.
O&M Fiscal impact: There is no General Fund impact for operations and maintenance as this
is an existing facility.

CAO - Space Optimization, City Hall East P-4, Room E122
CTIEP

Attachment Nos. 1 and 2

Recommendation Nos. 1 and 2

Authority is recommended for transfers and appropriations totaling $35,000 from CTIEP
Space Optimization funds to GSD’s to provide a temporary space assignment on the P-4
level of City Hall East (CHE, Room E122) for the CAO’s Homeless Initiative Outreach Team.
The Homeless Initiative Program was authorized to receive six new staff in support of
outreach efforts and is currently in the hiring process. Due to the unavailability of sufficient
workstations within the CAQ’s existing office space, the temporary use of vacant space on
the P-4 level is necessary until a permanent space can be designated and activated for use.
The temporary space was previously used by LAPD’s Real Time Analysis and Critical
Response Division (RACR). The RACR Division has been deactivated, and the space is
currently available for reprogramming. At this time, the anticipated project cost for work to be
provided by GSD’s Construction Forces Division is $18,899 based on a rough order of
magnitude and the scope of work includes clean up and associated minor repairs. The
remainder of the funding appropriated for the project will be transferred through subsequent
reports, as needed for the project once the final cost estimate including associated ITA costs
becomes available. The estimated completion date is May 2022. Council authority is required
to appropriate funds to a departmental budgetary account and a dedicated project account.
O&M Fiscal impact: There is no General Fund impact for operations and maintenance as this



CAOQ File No. PAGE
0640-01399-0116 25

is an existing facility.

VV. RAP - Council District 8 Field Office Landscape Maintenance
CTIEP
Attachment No. 1
Recommendation No. 1

A transfer of $8,000 in CTIEP funds is recommended for landscape maintenance at the
Council District 8 Vermont field office. Additional funding for the project scope will be
requested through the annual budget process. This project addresses maintenance of the
newly installed landscaping through the establishment period of approximately two-years.
The scope includes twice weekly visits to ensure survival of the landscaping, and will be
performed through on-call contractors. The estimated completion date for the maintenance
period is December 2024. Council approval is required to appropriate the funds to RAP’s
budgetary accounts. O&M Fiscal impact: There is no General Fund impact for operations and
maintenance as this is an administrative action.

WW.CAO - Sites and Facilities Adjustments
CTIEP
Attachment No. 2
Recommendation Nos. 2, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15 and 16

Authority to implement various funding adjustments totaling $4.48 million within the Sites and
Facilities Fund is recommended to: 1) Consolidate project funding allocated across multiple
fiscal years into a single account; 2) Revert residual funding remaining for completed projects;
3) Repayment of project cash flow source; 4) Repurposing of project funds; and, 5) Allocation
of funding from the cash balance to repay ineligible costs, as summarized in the table below:

Project Amount Comment

1. Consolidate Project Accounts

Verdugo Pool $ 664,601 | Transfer of prior-year account balances to be

combined into a single dedicated project account as
an administrative action to simplify tracking of

Subtotal | $ 665,639 project funds.

Drum Barracks 1,038

2. Transfer Expenditures to Permanent Funding Source

Repayment of Sites and Facilities cash flow source
Southeast Valley $ 79,971 | utilizing Proposition K funds allocated to the project
as a permanent funding source.




CAOQ File No. PAGE
0640-01399-0116 26

3. Revert Residual Funds for Completed Projects

Albion Riverside Park 12,734
Eagle Rock Dog Park 3,751
Green Meadows 756 Reversion of residual funding remaining following

completion of the authorized project funds, subject

Hazard Park 111,438 to final confirmation that all outstanding expenses
have been paid.

Lincoln Park Pool 518,830
Zoo 11,201
CRAJLA Park Properties 74.067 Revgrswn of unspent balance remaining from 2016
contingency reserve.
Reversion of 2015 account balance designated for
Taylor Yards

65,129 | expenditure transfer that was not required due to

Expenditure Transfer availability of other funding sources.

Reversion of temporary funding, following
repayment by Proposition K funds awarded to the

Southeast Valley 100,000 . ; -
project (see item 2 above; includes repayment of
$70,971 and unspent balance of $29,029).
General Services Dept. 9,111
Bureau of Street 3742 Reversion of prior-year project residual funds
Services ’ remaining for work completed by City Departments.
Dept. of Transportation 5,790

Note: final reversion balance would be utilized
Subtotal | $ 916,549 | towards the repayment of ineligible program
expenses (refer to Item 5 in chart below).

4. Repurposing of Project Funds

The repurposing of $533,000 in Sites and Facilities
funding that was previously awarded to the
Barnsdall Residence A project to the Barnsdall
Junior Arts Center is recommended. There is
currently sufficient cash flow capacity remaining to
complete scheduled work for the Residence A scope
through end of the current fiscal year. The
recommended funding would be used to address
critical structural issues at the Junior Arts Center to
avoid conditions deteriorating further which would

Barnsdall Junior Arts $

Center 533,000




CAOQ File No. PAGE
0640-01399-0116 27

necessitate more expensive repairs in future if these
issues are not addressed. The funding would be
used for pest control and to remediate termite
damage, roofing repairs and other damage caused
by water intrusion.

Watts Skate Park

The Department of Cultural Affairs has requested
repurposing to utilize these monies to acquire land
adjacent to the City-owned parcels that comprise the
Watts Tower campus. Use of these funds are
subject to additional approvals by Council to

(Proposed repurposing | $ 459,626 | proceed with the proposed site acquisition (C.F. 21-
for Watts Tower site 1038). These funds are no longer required for their
acquisition) original purpose to offset a funding shortfall for a
skate park in Watts located on DOT owned land,
due to the commitment of other funding sources
sufficient to fully fund the authorized scope of work.
Subtotal: | $ 992,626

5. Repayment of Ineligible Proposition K Project Expenses

Manchester Junior Arts
Center

$1,827,437

Partial repayment of $1.82 million out of a total of
$2.82 million in ineligible costs is recommended
using funding capacity available within the Sites and
Facilities Fund. On December 16, 2021, the L.A. for
Kids Steering Committee authorized a replacement
project for the Proposition K specified scope
designated for the development of a regional junior
arts center located in Council District 8 that would
serve South LA communities, on the basis of equity
concerns the original project developed at the Vision
Theatre facility did not provide the same comparable
amenities as other regional centers funded by
Proposition K. The repayment of Proposition K funds
previously expended will enable the reuse of these
monies to construct the new facility that will be
located at the former Fire Station 54 (located in the
vicinity of Crenshaw Boulevard and Slauson
Avenue). Vision Theatre will retain a community
engagement component which will facilitate joint
programming between the facilities that are located
within 1.3 miles of each other along the new
Crenshaw rail line which will increase public access.

Grand Total

$ 4,482,222




CAOQ File No.

PAGE

0640-01399-0116 28

Council approval is required to authorize the recommended funding adjustments.
O&M Fiscal Impact: There is no General Fund impact for operations and maintenance as
this is an administrative action.

XX. CAO - Public Safety Improvements

CTIEP

Attachment Nos. 1 and 2
Recommendation Nos. 1 and 2

A Transfer of $419,589 from CTIEP to GSD’s budgetary accounts is recommended to fund
public safety improvements at various facilities as shown in the table below.

Project Description/Scope Amount
Fire Station No. 86 | Installation of wrought iron perimeter fence and razor | $ 226,307
ribbon.

Fire Station No. 76 | Replacement of motorized gate. 43,057
Fire Station No. 6 | Replacement of two front apparatus doors. 150,225
City Hall East & Installation of security fencing system, with project| 131,510
L.A. Mall implementation subject to additional approvals.

TOTAL: | $ 551,099

The estimated completion date for these projects is June 2022. Council approval is required
to appropriate the funds to GSD’s budgetary accounts. O&M Fiscal Impact: There is no
General Fund impact for operations and maintenance as these are existing facilities.

APPROVED:

By: Arcatine WW

Kristine Harutyunyan
Administrative Analyst

City Administrative Officer

MWS:KAH:05220099

Attachments



00°€€6'6L lejol
61°0€0°LL Bunybr 19ens-Md ‘¥8LH0S
15209 Bunybi 198.5-Md ‘v8LINOS
00°€€6'6} $ [BIBUSD) - SPUN4 JBYQO WL qUISY ‘00L0ES 0€°00€'9 Bunybi 10ens-Md ‘¥81105 weiboid euueg 10o4S
JUSUISSSSSY S0UBUSIUIEN BUNUDIT 19041S '0G/ZE Pund JSNIL aNUsAsY SioUUEd 19811 "0G/NEy Pund Bunybiy eans jo neaing W
00°000°0% $ [eJousD salieles ‘010100 00°000°0¥ Bunybi 1e8.S z eauy 0Ipad UeS ‘ZZaALZ Bunybiy jee4s puein-oipad ues
BUNUBTT 19911 JO Neaing +8/00} Pund JSNIL JUeWdoeASQ ANUNWWIOD “1.2/iZy PUNd Bunybi jeans jo neaing
00°000'82 $ [eJouU8D) saLieles ‘010100 00°000'82 any 61731 Apunwwodysiiim Ao eweloued ‘6LaALE Bunybiy jees Apunwwiod/siim-Ai0 eweioued
BURYbIT 19811S Jo neaing $8/00} Pund JSNIT JUsWdOBASQ ANUNWWOD "L Z/ygy Pund Bunybi jeang jo neaing  y
00°000°0% $ [eJousD salieles ‘010100 00°000°0% ealy 9 g0 As]leA UnS POOMAIOH N ‘8LEALZ 100V Bunybr joa4S ejjiop — poomAjjoH YLOoN
BURybI 19811S Jo neaing $8/00} Pund JSNIT JUsWdOBASQ ANUNWWOD "L Z/ygy Pund Bunybrjeang o neang
00°000°L2 $ [eJauD saLieles ‘010100 00°000°L2 s ebnked poomAjioH N “‘LLEALZ Bunybry 19e.4)S “any ebnAed- poomAjjoH yuoN
BUNUBTT 19911 JO Neaing +8/00} Pund JSNIL JUeWdoeASQ ANUNWWIOD “1.2/igy PUNd Bunyb 39ans jo neaing |
00°000°0€ $ [esauaD) saliefes ‘010100 00°000°0€ 109[01d IS UIMUBIS-EIRLY ‘60EALT 108f0id BUpYBIT 199.4S UIMUBIS BISIY
BUNUBTT 19811S JO Neaing +8/00} Pun JSNI JUsWdoeASq ANUNWWOY "1.2/bZy PUNd Bunyb jeens jo neaing  H
00°00%°0€ $ |e1ouSD) saLeles ‘010100 00°00%'0€ spuawanoidw| Bunybi 1981 SHEM ‘ISMLOS G4 O — sjuewenoiduw BupybrT joesS spem
BUNUBTT 19911 JO Neaing +8/00} Pun UG WISSaSSY 9oUBUBIUIB| BUNUDI 10013S 05/ZVE PUNS Bunybi 9ans jo neaing o
0042189 $ [BISUSD) - SPUN JOYIO WL} qUIRY ‘00LOES 002189 [ENjoBAU0D Jleday Y[EMEPIS ‘AVALOS weiboid iedoy yemapis
JUBWISS3SSY S0UBUBIUIE[N BURUDI 100115 "0G/ZPE PUNd pUNJ UOHENIGeYSY % S0UEUSIUEIN PEOY 1aS "06/A6G Pund Bunyb jeens jo neaing 4
00°000°004 $ [eJouUa9) saLieles ‘010100 00°000°004 soueusjulely Bunybr jpuuny pue a6pug ‘MAMA0S ooueusjurely buybiy jeuun pue ebpLg
BURUBTT 19911S JO Neaing +8/00} Pund Bunyby jeens jo neaing 3
00°000°55/ $ leoL
00°000°€SY S|elISJe|\ UOHONASUOD ‘08LE00
00°00%'09 uoponysuo) [leH BuliiH siyeuag ‘1ZL 100
00°00€'96} uooNAsUo [leH BuliH ‘101100
00°00€'Sy uonoNsU0Y seleles ‘¢10L00 00°000'S52 100f01d UONED0RY JBJUBD [0NUOD DVSLY ‘€LNdYE 19juBY [04UOY puE BIUE(JIBAINS dljjel| pajewoiny
ISniL OVSLY 'v6/¥8% pund Buuesuibug yjo neaing @
15/21'266 $ lejoL
29'8v.'89L $ pun4 [eJausD Jo Juswasinquiey ‘662A00
d3ILO '¥S/001 pung
veeee $ [eJousD salieles ‘010100
BURYBI 199AS Jo neaing '¥8/00} pund
058052y $ Spun4 JayjO Jo Juswiesinquiiey ‘L0eS OSY
UoReNSIUIWpY 10BRUOY JO Neaing "9Z/00} Pund
1S°121'266 |e1oL
S9'LEV'0E $ [eJau9 saLieles ‘010100 £9'9€5'6¥S Buipung uononisuo) [ejuswalddng — JONpPeIA IS UIXIS ‘069100
S3I0AA Dlldnd Jo pleog 'v//00) pund d3I1D '%G/00} pund
96'sLZ'ove $ |elauag saliejes ‘0,000 ¥6'06G 2y juawaoe|day JonpelA 19a4S XIS ‘ASSA0S suoperdo.ddy jeis 19a4S YixiS
UIsaUIbUT JO neaing '8Z/00} Pund VIOIN "05/862 PUnd Bupesuibug jo neaing 9
04°255'92 $ IeoL
S1'96S'L2 $ [eJoULD) ‘seLieles ‘010100
BURybI 19811S Jo neaing "$8/00} Pund
§G'956'8Y $ [eJouLD ‘seLieles ‘010100 0£'285'9L sidieoay sjuswasInquiey sjuel dig ‘L0gN0S suopeudo.ddy yejs (dig) weiboid juswenoldw) abpug
S3I0AA Dlldnd Jo pleog 'v//00) pund pundg mol4 ysed dig '05/0.LS pund Buuesuibug yo neaing v
LNNOWYV LNNOJJV/ANN4 LNNOWV 1NNOJJV/ANN4 103rodd/ININLEVdIa WALl

OL ¥34SNVAL

INO¥d ¥IISNVHL

SANNd ANV SINJNL¥VdIA NIIMLIE SHIASNVAL
SININLSNrav 139and 2z-120g Ad
13¥0d3¥ S123rodd NOILONYLSNOD HLdNO4
L INJWHOVLLY



00°000°008
00°000°02€
00°000°02€
00°000°09L

00°000°05G
00°000°022
00°000°022
00°000°0} L

00°000°000°}
00°000°00%
00°000°00%
00°000°002

00°000'8Z}
00°000°0S
00°000°05
0000082

00°002'89

00°000°00L
00°000°0%
00°000°0%
00°000°0

00°000°002
00°000°08
00°000°08
00°000°0%

60°208'681
60'208'62

00°000°09%
00°000°002
00°000°002
00°000°09

00°000°0}

00°000°00L
00°000°0%
00°000°0%
00°000°02

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

[ejoL

[ejol

[ejoL

[ejoL

lejol

lejol

lejol

lejoiang

lejol

sel|ddng Bupesado ‘020900

$32IAIBS [EN}ORIUOD ‘0¥0E00

[elaua9 sWINAAQ ‘060400

S8DIAISS J9311S - SHIOM dlldNnd "'98/001 Puny

sel|ddng Bupesado ‘020900

$32IAIBS [EN}ORIUOD ‘0¥0E00

[elaua9 sWINAAQ ‘060400

S3OIAISS 199115 JO Neaing 98/001 pund

seljddng Bunesedo ‘020900

SOOIAIBS [eNnjOoeIU0D ‘0¥0E00

[elaua9 aWINAAQ ‘060400

S8DIAISS J9311S - SHIOM dlldNnd '98/001 Puny

sel|ddng Bupesado ‘020900

$32IAIBS [EN}ORIUOD ‘0¥0E00

[elaua9 SWINAAQ ‘060400

S8DIAISS J931)S - SHIOM dlldNnd "'98/001 Puny

sel|ddng Bunesado ‘020900
S8OIAIBS 18811S - SHIOM J1IqNnd "98/00} Pund

sayddng Bupesedo ‘020900

S9OIAIBS [ENJOBIUOD ‘0F0E00

[BJBUSD SWILSAQ ‘060100

S80IAIBS 19911 - SHIOM dlldNnd "98/00) Pund

sayiddng Bunesado ‘020900

S9OIAIBS [ENJOBIUOD ‘0F0E00

[BJBUSD SWILSAQ ‘060100

SOJIAIS 19911S - SHIOM d1[and '98/001 pund

S8DIAIBS [ENJORJUOD ‘0F0E00
$80IAIBS J991)S - SHIOM dlldNd "98/00) Pund

se||ddng Bunesado ‘020900

S9OIAIBS [ENJORIUOD ‘0F0E00

[BJBUSD SWILSAQ ‘060100

$80IAIBS }931)S - SHIOM dlldNd "98/00) Pund

S8DIAIBG [ENJORHUOD ‘0F0E00
SB0IAIBS J9011S Jo NeaIng '9g/00} Pung

saiddng Bunesedo ‘020900

SO0IAIBS [ENJOBAUOD ‘0¥0E00

[BJBUSD SWILBAQ ‘060100

SSOIAISS 19013 Jo Neaing ‘9g/00} pung

00°000°008

00°000°05S

00°000°000°}k

00000821

00°002'89

00°000°001

00°000°002

60'208'68Y

60208'62

00°000°09%

00°000°0}

00°000°001

(uinos) 103l01d aBesjuI UoKe}S BUIT 0dXT BAY UIBISIM ‘PYASYE
pun4 uinjay (8207 |\ @Inses|\ 6/06S Puny

sjuawonoidw pooyioqyBiaN Moy PIIS ‘€8.SEY
pungIsSni1 JuswdojeAs@ AUNWWOYD "€/kzy pund

soueusjule|\ pue Jleday aueT ajokalg IDAAOS
pun4 uonejljiqeysy @ sdueUSIUIEIN PEOY L 9S 0S/A6S PUNd

sjosfoid abeuleiq pejejey A8ses ‘44M105
pun4 uonejljiqeysy @ sdueUSIUIBIN PEOY LGS 0S/A6S PUNd

1dwex3 xe | PoOMAJIOH YLON ‘NM6TZZ
Spaad0id puog BUISNOH-UON SS89X3 V 1/VY0 '22/aZG pung

1dwex3 xe | PoOMAIOH YLON ‘NM6TZZ
Spaad0Id puog BUISNOH-UON SS80X3 V 1/VY0 '22/dZG pung

S90IAISS }991)S JO Neaing ‘981182
puny A)I5 06219V 91BIS "82/dES Pund

[ejol
SOOIAISS }98UIS JO NeaIng ‘98LYEY
puNJ JSNIL JUSWIdO[BASQ AUNWIWIO) €/gy Pung

[emapis 1q uojbununy ‘6ESHEY
pUNd JSNIL JUsWdoASQ AUNLIWOD "EY/bZy Pund

S80IAISS J981)S JO Neaung ‘98112
Spaad0Id puog BUISNOH-UON SS89X3 V 1/VY0 '22/dZG pung

S90IAISS 199118 JO Neaing ‘981 STT
Sp@800id puog BUISNOH-UON SS80X3 V 1/VY0 ¢¢/aZG pung

Y}nos 8bexuIT UoHEIS auIT 0dXg BAY UIB}SOM
S9DIAISG J99.1)S JO Neaing

sjuawanosdw poolioqybiaN Moy PI4S
S9DIAISG 993§ JO Neaing

soueusjuleyy pue Jieday aueT ojofolg
S9DIAISG J924)S JO Neaing

spoeloid abeuleiq pajejoy A1ojes
S9DIAISG J991)S JO Neaing

SjuawaAoJdwW] UBIPa PuE ABMyEA PUBOUIA
S9DIAISG 199.4)S JO neaing

sjuswanoJdw] eZeld Wiysioyue
S9DIAISG J99.4)S JO neaing

JuawwaA0.dLL UBIPBY PAG SEPUSIS PUE ]S 0JPUESS|IY
S9DIAISG J98.4)S JO Neaing

sjuaLwanoJdwW] Y[emapIs aAuq uolbununH
S9DIAISG 199.4)S JO Neaing

SjuaWBA0IdW] BAY UIjUBIS 9
PAIg POOMAJIOH UM BAY JUOULIOA
S9DIAISG J98.4)S JO Neaing

sjuswoanosdwy Aep) uewssys
S9DIAISG J991)S JO Neaing



00'861°0G1
00'050'GZL
00'8¥L'se

00'658'92.
00'880'6.2
00°0£€'89
00°088°282

00°195°L6

00'zze'9
€8°1€9°L
11°069'%

00°290°LL

00°005°€9

00°000°€Y

00°208°LEL
00°080°SY
00'800°€}
00°0L£'95
00vPe‘LL

L€°18€'8S

1L£°098'6€
L LE6'LL
L1°€26'1e

008L9°L9¥'E
00'182°2G0°}
00000'82L
00°000'818
00°000°052
00°000°€Z€
00°L£8'7€C

$

$

$

$

$

[ejoL

lejol

[ejoL

lejoL

[ejoL

lejol

sal|ddng pue s[eusje| UoRONASUOD ‘08LE00
uooNJISU0 ‘saleles ‘vL0L00

sa|ddng pue s[eusje UORINISUOD ‘08LE00
uononsuo ‘spyeuag |leH BukiH ‘1z1100
uonoNJsUOY ‘saliefes |[eH BuuiH ‘101100
uoioNIIsU0Y ‘saleles ‘v10L00

JUSWHEda( Se0IAIBS [EIeUsS) "0F/00} Pund

S[eusje|y uoionsuod ‘08LE00
uonoNISUOY salefes ‘v10L00

Juswpeda s8dIAIaS |ejaudd) 0t/00) pund

S0IAISS [ENIOBAUOD ‘0F0E00
JUSWHEda( Se0IAIBS [IeUsS) "0F/00} Pund

S0IAISS [ENIOBAUOD ‘0F0E00
JUSWHEda( Se0IAIBS [IeUdS) "0F/00) Pund

S8DIAIBS [ENJORJUOD ‘070€00

S[elisje|N UORONASUOD ‘08LE00
uogoNnsuoD lleH BuuiH siyeusg ‘1zZ1100
UoRONASUOY [leH BukIH ‘L0L 100

sj08[014 UORONASUOD ‘SBLEIES ‘¥10L00
JUSWHEda( Se0IAISS [BJaUsD) "0F/00} pung

(0PIN 13) qeyaY J81usD Aunwwo) ewiooed ‘tr/Sey

S[eusje|y uoionsuod ‘08LE00
uonINISUOY salefes ‘¥101L00

aAI9SaY |L || 9SeYd O9)e ‘agL
oAIasay |L |Il @seyd o2y LLLL ‘agL
anIesaY |1 @ HOBISOY PUBLED ‘QgL
auld - sa|oe Ajojes o1land ‘6¥.A00

sjuswooe|dey/sireday yue| abelols |an4 punoibispun ‘€v2A00

uonebIy [erOWwaY [10S pajeulWweuo) ‘8LEA0D
d3ILO ¥S/001 pung

0086105}

00'658'92.
€1°697'9

18'€6€°02L

00'zze'9

00°290°LL

00°005°€9

00°000°¢Y

00°208°LEL

00'¥61 0L
00809°22

LE'18€'8G
1€99v'8€
00°096'8

00°656°01

1€°098°6€

008L9°19¥'E

$

$

$

lejol

lejol

[ejoL

Juswabeueyy Jayep pue ABiau3 Bul

yuswabeueyy Jaje | pue ABisug Buipjing fediouniy ‘€20A00

d311D '¥G/00} pund

aoueleg YseD 9|qejleAy
P415U0) D-010Z SPE A9 VDI "0S/X92 Pund

ng [edioluniyl ‘INFZA0Y
V1OIN "0¥/86¢ Pund

uolelpaway 1071S UlBI £06-106 ‘S¥2S00
d311D '¥G/00} pund

$90IA19S AJIN0ag BuIpling [ediolunjy 191SUAISIM *LFBAOD

d3I1D ¥S/00} pund

SAJINIBS b_‘_:uwm J8jua) suy mE_E_thn_ usp|oH 81BN ‘6E£8A00

d311D ¥S/00} pund

$90IAI8S AJIN03S ler SIYBISH UJOoUIT ‘08A00
JI1L0 75/00% pund

JUBWaleqy S0UESINN SPIMAID ‘890A00
JUBWB}EqY SOUBSINN SPIMAND ‘890100
J31L0 75/00% pund

S[eualeyy UonoNISUeD ‘08LE00
uononisuo) ‘|leH Buliy swyeusg ‘1Z1 100
uonoNnsuoQ fleH BukIH L0L 100

10901 Z9 pieA Joke L ‘6EIH00
d31LD $5/00} Pund

Buisea pun4 [e18USD ‘+20000

uole)S 891j0d ANUNUWILLOD B.1YSUOASQ
buideospueT - weibo.d uoneriasuo) pue NMI
juswyedag SaOIAIRG [BIBUID

(sanjioe snolep)
oy bunybry - weibold uoneriasuo) pue WM
juswyiedaQg SITIAIAG [BIBUID

suieday Buioua pue Juswsieqy 199.4)S UIB) £06-106
juswyedaq SadIAIRG [BIBUIS

sooinIeS AInoas Bulpjing [edioiunyy J8}sayo)sam
juswyiedaQ SITIAIAG [BIBUID

so0IMI8S AJ1iN08S
J8jus) Spy BuluLiopad uspjoH ejleN
juswyiedaQg SaTIAIAG [BIBUID

seoiS A1LNoas Jier siybleH ujoour]
juswypedaq SaOIAISG [BIBUID

SUOJBOO0T SNOLIEA JB JUSLBJEqY S9UESINN
juswyiedag SIDIAIRS [BIBUID

uoneyiqeyay Jejus) Ayunuiwio) ewooed
juswyiedag SIDIAIAG [BIGUID

0UBUBJUIBY YEd JOAIY 29 PIEA Jojfel
juswpedag SadIAIAG [BIBUID

Sjuawysnipy Junoooy buisea apimAID
1291330 aARENSIUIWPY A)D

NN

WA

re

HH

99

EE]

aa

20



86'S6LZV0'LL $ 86'S6LZV0'LL $ SANNd ANV SINJWLNVdIAd 71V TV.LOL
00218'2G€ $ |eoL
00°09}°2v2 S[eusie|\ uononisuo) ‘08LE00
00°G9€°LL uononAsuoY JleH BuuiH syeuag ‘LZL100
00°0£2'S9 uoyonsuoY [leH BuliH ‘101 100
002GL'€E $ uononsuo) salieles ‘v1.0100 00°218°2GE $ syuawanoidw Ayjoe Alojes aoe|dyIopn ‘S62A00 sjusweno.duwy A1afes olgnd
jusupeds( $8JIAIRS [eJausd "0p/001 PUnd d31LD ¥S/001 pund 192130 dAnENSIUIWPY AND XX
000008 $ oL
S5'Z6Y'L 0B AjlUNWWOY pue JIAID - 8L9S00 aoueusjUIR)H
00000'8 $ $92IAI9S [ENjORNUOD ‘0F0E00 S¥°20S'9 $ san|ioe - AunWwwoD pue dIAID ‘gLIINOD 2deaspueT 8910 Pl 8 JoLISI [19UN0D
SYIed pUe UOREaIday '88/z0€ Pund d3I1D '%G/00} pund Siied pue uojjealday AA
00'668'8L $ lejol
00619 $ S[eus)e|y Uoionsuo) ‘08L£00 sjuswanoldwi
00'¥82'8L $ spo8lo1d uononsuo) ‘seliefes ‘y10100 00'668'8L $ SO/ Jueus | uoneziwndo #9eds ‘€6.A00 ¥-d ise3 lleH Aio ‘uopeziundo eoeds
jusupeds( $8JIAIBS [eJausd "0p/00) PUng d31LD ¥S/001 pund 192130 aAnENSIUIWPY A0 NN
00°€€ETLE $ el
00°€€€'/81 $ lejoans
00°.G¥'SE S[els]ey uononisuoD ‘08LE00
00'6S.'vC uononysuo |leH BuliiH syjeusg ‘Lz1L 100
00°55+'08 uononAsuo) jleH BuliiH ‘L0L1L00
00'999'9% $ s)8lo1d uononsuo) ‘seliefes ‘y10L00
JUSWIeda( S0IAIBS [BIaUSS) '0F/00) PUNd
00°€EE'ZLE $ IeoL
00°000°00L $ SOOIAI9S UoNedlUNWWO) ‘0SE600 00°€€€'282 $ jueus | uoneziwndo a2eds - J0ZA0Y
ABOjouyd3a ] pue UoReLIop| 'Z€/00} Pund V10IN "0%/86¢ Pund
00°000'5Z $ $9JIAI8S [enjoeuOD ‘070£00 00°000'52 $ YoM Jueus) uoneziwndo 80eds - £€6.A00 spuawenoJdwy Jueus | pue bupoeisay gyd

92110d "0£/00} pund

d3I1D ¥S/00} pund

juswyiedaq a91j0d sajabuy so7 ¥y



yvery'eeee $ vy'err'zee $ SANN4 ANV SLINIW.L¥Vd3Ad 1TV V1oL
OO.NwN,mm_\ w wuow.—en_ w:mamw_ wmc_r_>>< @ s9je9 dljewony .wLOOD peaysenQ N_\w\/oo oo.NwN.mm_‘ w m~C®EO>O‘_QE_ A e \Cmumm mum_Qv_‘_O>> ,m®h>00 m~t®=\®>0g&=¢ \a&mm alqnd
d3110 ¥S/00} pund d3110 ¥S/00} pund 190130 aAnENSILIWPY A)1D XX
7'881°28S'L $ [ewoL
6E6YS'9L6 $ lelogns
00°06L'S uonepodsuel] Joided ayL ‘v61488
zevl'e Bunybry 190 Jo neaing 8yl ‘v81 488
1S0LL'6 uswyedaq sedIAIBS [B1BUSD ‘OF | 488
00°000°00L Mol yse uolisinbay As|leA 3S Il Ud ‘NOWSS8
00'621'S9 Jajsuel] saunyipuadx3 spieA JojkeL'9gy e
81'G5. SMOPES US3ID ‘AJINY8S
9L'L0Z' kL 007 /81488
¥1'0€8'8LS 100d 3Hied UjooUIT ‘MOS8
96052 1090ud sted 6o o0y o|6e3 ‘Nav4es
LLveL'2) Yled SpISIaAyY uolqly ‘4vVVNSS
S0°290'7L SJs00 80uabl|ig enQ seiedold sied V1/VHO ‘€LZINGS
GE'L€9'GS Med piezeH ‘a4Ny8s
00°L08'SS $ j00f01d puog piezeH ‘€0EN88
50'8€0°} $ syoeleg wniq ‘62zO88
¥v'881°28G'L $ leoL
6E'6Y5'9L6 aouejeg yseo 00109799 $ lejoans
S0'8€0'L syoelieg wnig ‘L4INS88 00'7€8'69L obnpieA “DANSE8
00°L09'¥99 $ asnoyujeg pue 00d s|iIH 0Bnpia ‘OIvL88 00°29L'v6¥ $ asnoyuieg pue |ood s|iiH oBnpiaA * ININH88 sjuawsnipy seijioe pue sajs
€ pUE S3)IS "88/60¢ PUN € pUE S3)IS "88/60¢ PUN 1221140 aAnENSILIWPY A)1D MM
00°L0L'9} $ sjuswanoldwl -4 IHO Ndo ededs ‘aaL 00°L0L'9) $ }o/ Jueus uoneziwndo o9eds ‘€600 spuswwanolaw] p-d 1se3 jfeH Ao ‘uoneziundo eoeds
d3110 ¥S/00} pung d3110 ¥S/00} pung 190130 aAneNsSIUIWPY K310 NN
00'}28'05 $ splepuejs aoeds - jueynsuod do 99eds ‘L¥8A00 0012805 $ sjuswianoldul| pue soUBUSJUIBI BPIMAYLD ‘97000 saljioe A0 Joj spiepue)s 9eds pasirey Jo juswidojerag
d3110 ¥S/00F Pund d3110 ¥S/00F pund ovo/308/as9  LL
EN\QQ\Q sajjloeH
00°000°00€ $ juswdojaasq Anb3 jeroos un ‘agL 00°000°00€ $ sjuswianoldul| pue soUBUBJUIBI BPIMAYD ‘97000 [ediojunyy Joj sanalqo Aynb3 [e1008 Jo juswidojereg
d3110 ¥S/00F Pund d3110 ¥S/00F pund 3089/0VD SS
Jusweoe(day
00°000°0G 1 w wgcwEwom_QmI\wh_wnmm que| mmm._ouw an4 _u::o_m_mU:D ‘e /N00 00°000°0S 1 % w~:mEm>0_QE_ pue asueusjule|y mv_>>>«_0 ‘90A00 pue m.:mnwm yuej ®mmxoum 1end tt:n(m;mbtb
d3110 ¥S/00F pund d3110 ¥S/00F pund juswyieda( saIAIRS [BIBUSD T
ANNOWY 1NNODOV/ANNd LNNOWY 1NNOJOV/ANN4 103royd/ININLYVdIA  W3LI

OL ¥34SNVAL

INO¥ ¥IASNVHL

SANNd ANV SINJNLYVA3A NIHLIM SLINNOOJV NIIMLIE SHIASNVEL
SININLSNrav L39and 2z-120z Ad
1¥0d3¥ S103rodd NOILONYLSNOD HL¥NO4

¢ INJWHOVLLY



8181580191 $ 8.°815'801L91L $ SANN4d ANV SININLAEVHIA 1TV TV.LIOL

00°809°L $ leoL
00002 S|euajel uononisuo) .Owrmoo muom.\.o.\n\ ﬁtmEm\_OxQE\ pue
00'80%'L $ uoionISUO salieles ‘¥1.01L00 00'809°1 $ 002z vs9 suonessly %00y ejbe3 ebejjip swoH Aull L O
SB2IAIBS [eJauas) Of/E8 puny u:wEf_meD S3JIAIBG |esduUd) 44
00°000°008 $ leoL
00°000°00% sa|ddng Bunesado ‘020900 susodaq Jeyi0
00°000°00% $ S90IMIBS [BNOEJUOD ‘070E00 00°000°008 $ SB0IAIBS 1991)S JO neaIng - sysodaq SNOBUBIIBOSIN ‘61ZYLG DUSY uoneyIqeyey Juswaned pajg Meysua)
$30INIBS 19911S - SYIOM dlland '98/00} Pund PUNJ JSNIL SHOM 911and "0S/v€8 pundg S90IAIDG J921)S JO NedINg WYY
00°000°056 $ |0l
00°000°00% sayddng Bunesedo ‘020900
00°000°00% S80IAIBS [BNIOBJUOD ‘0¥0E00
00°000°0S $ [BIBUSS) BUWILBAQ ‘060400 00°000°056 $ SI9UJO-8NUBAGY SNOBUE|[OISIN ‘881G DHSY 1S 4309 01 1S YIgY Woy pAg meysuaid Jo buined
S82IAISS 19911S - SYHOAN 2l[and '98/00} pund pung UONOBSUEBI] S9JIAIS J9a11S JO nealng '0G/0%9 pung S9DIAIDG }994)S JOo heaing 7
000097 $ |0l
00°009'% $ |esauag) awiuaAQ ‘060100 00°009'% $ SIaY)O-8nuaAay SNosUe|RoSIA ‘881G OHSYH sjuawanoidui] edeospue 8jo1D oujel] aWjoyISa
S8JIAI8S 19911S JO neaing '9g8/00) pung pung UONOBSUEBI] S9JIAI8S J9a11S JO nealng '0G/0%9 pung S9DIAIDG }394)S JO heaing A
81298°C¢ $ el
81°298'9) sa|ddng Bunesado ‘020900
00°000°9L $ S90IMIBS [BNIOEJUOD ‘070E00 81°298°C¢ $ SI9UJ0-8NUBAGY SNOBUEI[OISIN ‘881G DHSY xog doiq joljeg |'e Aq 010
S82IAI8S 19911S JO neaing '9g8/00) pung pun4 UONOBSUEBI] S9JIAI8S J9a11S JO nealng '0G/0%9 pung S9DIAIDG }994)S JO neaing X
00'805'6LE 7} $ lejoL 0080S'6LEYL  § lejoL
002SY'LEV'9 $ syuswel3 buideospue XIS ‘SATH0S 00ZSY'LEY'9  § agL
VIOIN "05/862 PUn3 VTOIN "05/862 Pund
00°000°00€°C $ lejolang
0000005} 1023U0D DlYJel] JONPEIA 102AS XIS ‘GOLNOS
00°000°05 42 $ sjuewsal3 buideospue XIS ‘SATH0S 0000000€Z  $ aal
VIOIN "05/862 pund VIOIN "05/862 Pund
00°950285°G $ lejoians
00°950°G¥L°€ eze|d [ouunL yeis AIO ‘41SINOS
DD.OOONON Sjuswa|3 Yoy |suun| usasalojun Jjsuod .ZOOS_Om uolnjezuoyinesy
00'Z81'c€8’L ©ZE|d [BUUNL SBOIAIBS JUBYNSUOD ‘SSONO0S 00950285 § agal spund josfoid Jusweoe|dey JNPeIA 1084S YXIS
00'818'96€ $ VIOIN "05/862 pund VIOIN "05/862 PuUnd Buneauibug jo neaing g
ANNOWY LNNODJV/ANNS LNNOWY LNNODJV/aNNA 103royd/ININLNVdIa W3LI
OL ¥IJISNVAL NO¥4 ¥IASNVHL
SNOLLVI¥dO¥ddY M3N

SININLSNrav 139ang 2z-1202 Ad
1¥0d3d S103rodd NOILONYLSNOD HLYNO4
€ INJWHOVLLV



ATTACHMENT 4

FOURTH CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS REPORT
FY 2021-22 OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE (O&M) COSTS

Page, Attach, and 2021-22 Annual Completion
Rec Nos. Fourth CPR O&M Costs Month/Year Comments
CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS SECTION
A |Bridge Improvement Program (BIP) Staff Appropriations Pg 5, A1, Rec 1 $ 76,552.70 - N/A There is no General Fund impact for operations and maintenance since
this is an administrative action.
B Sixth Stre_et \_/laduct Replacement Project Funds Pg 5, A3, Rec 3, 4 $ 14,319,508.00 R June 30, 2022 Ther_e is no G(?:n_eral Fund n_ﬂpact for operations and maintenance since
Reauthorization and 6 this is an administrative action.
C |Sixth Street Staff Appropriations Pg 6, A1, Rec 1 and $ 992,127.57 R N/A Ther_e is no G(?:n_eral Fund |r_npact for operations and maintenance since
4 this is an administrative action.
D |Automated Traffic Surveillance and Control (ATSAC) Center | Pg 6, A1, Rec 1 $ 755,000.00 - N/A There is no General Fund impact for operations and maintenance since
this is an administrative action.
E |Bridge and Tunnel Lighting Maintenance Pg 6, A1, Rec 1 $ 100,000.00 - N/A There is no General Fund impact for operations and maintenance since
this is an administrative action.
F  |sidewalk Repair Program Pg 7, A1, Rec 1 $ 68,124.00 R N/A Ther_e is no G(?:n_eral Fund |r_npact for operations and maintenance since
this is an administrative action.
G |Watts Street Lighting Improvements — CD 15 Pg 7, A1, Rec 1 $ 30,400.00 - July 31,2022 | [There is no General Fund impact for operations and maintenance since
this is an administrative action.
H |Arleta Stanwin Street Lighting Project Pg 7, A1, Rec 1 $ 30,000.00 - N/A There is no General Fund impact for operations and maintenance since
this is an administrative action.
North Hollywood Cayuga Ave. Street Lighting (formally known R There is no General Fund impact for operations and maintenance since
: as North Hollywood - Sun Valley CD 6 Area 2 Street Lighting) Pg 8, Al Rec 1 $ 21,000.00 NIA this is an administrative action.
North Hollywood-Morella Street Lighting (formally known as R There is no General Fund impact for operations and maintenance since
J North Hollywood - Sun Valley CD 6 Area 1 Street Lighting) Pg 8, Al Rec 1 $ 40,000.00 NIA this is an administrative action.
Panorama City-Willis/Community Street Lighting (formally R There is no General Fund impact for operations and maintenance since
K known as Panorama City CD 6 St Ltg Project Area 2) Pg 9, A1, Rec 1 $ 28,000.00 NIA this is an administrative action.
L San Pedro-Grand Street Lighting (formally known as San Pg 9, A1, Rec 1 $ 40,000.00 R N/A Ther_e is no G(?:n_eral Fund n_ﬂpact for operations and maintenance since
Pedro Area 2) this is an administrative action.
M |Street Banner Program Pg 9, Al, Rec 1 $ 19.933.00 R N/A Ther_e is no G(?:n_eral Fund n_ﬂpact for operations and maintenance since
this is an administrative action.
N |Sherman Way Improvements Pg 10, A1, Rec 1 $ 100,000.00 R N/A There is no General Fund_lmpact for operatlons and maintenance as these
costs are funded by Special Fund monies.
o Vermont Ave. Between Hollywood Blvd. & Franklin Ave. Pg 10, A1, Rec 1 $ 10,000.00 R N/A There is no General Fund_lmpact for operatlons and maintenance as these
Public Improvements costs are funded by Special Fund monies.
P |Huntington Drive Sidewalk Improvements Pg 10, A1, Rec 1 $ 489,802.09 R N/A There is no General Fund_lmpact for operatlons and maintenance as these
costs are funded by Special Fund monies.
Q Allesandro Street and Glendale Boulevard Median Pg 11, A1, Rec 1 $ 200,000.00 R N/A There is no General Fund_lmpact for operatlons and maintenance as these
Improvement costs are funded by Special Fund monies.
R |Lankershim Plaza Improvements Pg 11, A1, Rec 1 $ 100,000.00 R N/A There is no General Fund_lmpact for operatlons and maintenance as these
costs are funded by Special Fund monies.
S |Vineland Walkway And Median Improvements Project Pg11,A1,Rec1 ||$ 68,200.00 - N/A There is no General Fund impact for operations and maintenance as these
costs are funded by Special Fund monies.
T |Safety Related Drainage Projects Pg 12, A1, Rec 1 $ 128,000.00 R N/A There is no General Fund_lmpact for operatlons and maintenance as these
costs are funded by Special Fund monies.
U |Bicycle Lane Repair and Maintenance Pg 12, A1, Rec 1 $ 1,000,000.00 R N/A There is no General Fund_lmpact for operatlons and maintenance as these
costs are funded by Special Fund monies.
V| Skid Row Neighborhood Improvements Pg 12, A1, Rec 1 $ 550,000.00 R N/A There is no General Fund_lmpact for operatlons and maintenance as these
costs are funded by Special Fund monies.
W |[Western Ave Expo Line Station Linkage Project (South) Pg13,A1,Rec1 ||$ 800,000.00 - N/A There is no General Fund impact for operations and maintenance as these
costs are funded by Special Fund monies.
X |Vote by Mail Ballot Drop-Box Pg 13, A3, Rec 3 $ 32,862.78 R N/A There is no General Fund_lmpact for operatlons and maintenance as these
costs are funded by Special Fund monies.
Y |Westholme Traffic Circle Landscape Improvements Pg 13, A3, Rec 3 $ 4,600.00 R December 31, There is no General Fund_lmpact for operatlons and maintenance as these
2021 costs are funded by Special Fund monies.
z Paving of Crenshaw Boulevard from 48th Street to 60th Pg 14, A3, Rec 3 $ 950,000.00 R N/A There is no General Fund_lmpact for operatlons and maintenance as these
Street costs are funded by Special Fund monies.
AA |Crenshaw Boulevard Pavement Rehabilitation Pg14,A3, Rec3 ||$ 800,000.00 - N/A There is no General Fund impact for operations and maintenance as these
costs are funded by Special Fund monies.
BB Res_en/e Fu|_1d Loan Payment for MICLA Ineligible Costs for Pg 15, Rec 7 $ 691,131.00 R N/A Ther_e is no ng_eral Fund n_ﬂpact for operations and maintenance since
Various Projects this is an administrative action.
CC |Citywide Leasing Account Adjustments Pg 15, A1,Rec1 ||$ 3,461,618.00 - N/A There is no General Fund impact for operations and maintenance since
this is an administrative action.
There is an anticipated General Fund impact in an amount not yet
Taylor Yard G2 River Park Graffiti Abatement and R determined for operations and maintenance costs since the facility is
oD Maintenance Project Pg 17, A1, Rec 1 $ 39,860.31 NIA currently not in operation. These costs will be addressed through the City
Budget process at the time the facility is scheduled for completion.
EE Pacoima Community Center Rehabilitation (El Nido Family Pg 17, A1, Rec 1 $ 58,381.40 R October 31, 2020 There is no General Fund impact as these costs are funded by Special
Source Center) Fund monies.
FF Bureau of En_glneenng (BOE) CD 14 Tln_y Home Village Eagle Pg 17, A3, Rec 3 $ 1,608.00 R N/A There is no General Fund impact as these costs are funded by Special
Rock, Alterations and Improvement Project Fund monies.
GG |Nuisance Abatement at Various Locations Pg 18, A1, Rec1 ||$ 131,802.00 - N/A There is no General Fund impact for operations and maintenance as these
are existing facilities.
HH  |Lincoln Heights Jail Security Services Pg19,A1,Rec1 ||$ 43,000.00 - N/A There is no General Fund impact for operations and maintenance as these
are existing facilities.
Il |Nate Holden Performing Arts Center Security Services Pg19,A1,Rec1 ||$ 63,500.00 - N/A There is no General Fund impact for operations and maintenance as these
are existing facilities.
JJ |Westchester Municipal Building Security Services Pg20,A1,Rec1 ||$ 17,067.00 - N/A There is no General Fund impact for operations and maintenance as these
are existing facilities.
KK |901-903 Main Street Abatement and Fencing Repairs Pg20,A1,Rec1 ||$ 6,322.00 - N/A There is no additional General Fund impact as the costs are one-time in
nature for interim use.
n Underground Fuel Storage Tank (UST) Repairs and Pg 20, A2, Rec 2 $ 150,000.00 R N/A Ther_e is no ng_eral Fund n_ﬂpact for operations and maintenance since
Replacements this is an administrative action.
MM Municipal Buildings Energy and Water Management and Pg 21, A1, Rec 1 $ 726.859.00 R N/A There is no General Fund impact for operations and maintenance as these
Conservation Program (EWM), Lighting Retrofits and 4 T are existing facilities.
NN [Municipal Buildings EWM, Drought-Tolerant Landscaping Pg21,A1,Rec1 ||$ 150,198.00 - N/A There is no General Fund impact for operations and maintenance as these
are existing facilities.
00 |Mural Conservancy of Los Angeles (MICLA) Pg 22, Rec 8 $ 124,021.00 - May 31,2020 | [There is no General Fund impact for operations and maintenance since
this is an administrative action.
Reapproval of LAFD Voice Radio System Upgrade Project Pg 22, Rec 4 There is no General Fund impact for operations and maintenance as these
PP Y " $ 6,400,000.00 - N/A . o
MICLA Financing and 9 are existing facilities.
QQ |Electric Vehicle Chargers Pg 23, Rec 4 $ 2,200,000.00 R N/A There is no Ge_n_e_ral Fund impact for operations and maintenance as these
and 10 are existing facilities.
Police Administration Building Restacking and Tenant Pg 23, A1, Rec 1 There is no General Fund impact for operations and maintenance as these
RR $ 312,333.00 - N/A . o
Improvements and 4 are existing facilities.
ss Dev_e_l_opment of Social Equity Objectives within Municipal Pg 23, A2, Rec 2 $ 300,000.00 R N/A Ther_e is no G(?:n_eral Fund n_ﬂpact for operations and maintenance since
Facilities Program this is an administrative action.




There is no General Fund impact for operations and maintenance as these

TT |Development of Revised Space Standards for City Facilities Pg 24, A2, Rec 2 $ 50,871.00 N N/A o e
are existing facilities.
UU |Space Optimization, City Hall East P-4, Room E122 Pg 24, A1 & A2, $ 35,000.00 R N/A There_ls no Ge_n_e_ral Fund impact for operations and maintenance as these
Rec 1and 2 are existing facilities.
WV |Council District 8 Field Office Landscape Maintenance Pg 25, A1, Rec 1 $ 8,000.00 - N/A There is no General Fund impact for operations and maintenance since
this is an administrative action.
WW |Sites and Facilities Adjustments Pg 25, A2, Rec 1, $ 4,482,221.97 R Various Ther_e is no ng_eral Fund |r_npact for operations and maintenance since
11,12, 13, 14, 15 this is an administrative action.
XX |Public Safety Improvements Pg 28, A1 & A2, $ 551,099.00 R N/A There is no Ge_n_e_ral Fund impact for operations and maintenance as these
Rec 1and 2 are existing facilities.
| TOTAL _$§ 41,759,002.82___$ -]




